
FR, DE, IT, SE, DK, FI, NL, NO, 
ES, PT, GR, PL, CZ, HU, RO, TR
CONSERVEZ CES 
INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT 
LA SÉCURITÉ, ELLES SONT 
IMPORTANTES
Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser cet appareil.

Cet appareil peut être utilisé 
par les enfants de 8 ans et plus, 
ainsi que par les personnes à 
capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales réduites, ou 
encore dont l’expérience et les 
connaissances sont limitées, avec 
une surveillance ou des instructions 
idoines concernant l’utilisation de 
l’appareil de manière sûre et la 
compréhension des risques liés.
Veillez à ce qu’aucun enfant 
ne joue avec cet appareil. Le 
nettoyage et l’entretien par 
l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être 
effectués par des enfants sans 
surveillance.
AVERTISSEMENT : en cas de dysfonctionnement de 
ce produit, n’essayez pas de le réparer vous-même. La 
réparation des pièces ou composants de cet appareil doit 
être confiée à un professionnel.
AVERTISSEMENT : cet appareil doit être utilisé uniquement 
pour l’application qui lui a été destinée, telle que décrite 
dans cette notice. N’utilisez que des accessoires 
recommandés par le fabricant.
AVERTISSEMENT : n’utilisez pas cet appareil s’il est 
endommagé ou si une partie en est cassée. Interrompez 
immédiatement l’utilisation si l’un des cas suivants avait lieu.
Ne placez pas l’appareil dans un lieu où il pourrait être 
mouillé (comme à proximité d’un évier).
N’utilisez pas de solvants pour nettoyer l’appareil.
Assurez-vous que le miroir n’est pas dans une position où 
il peut refléter la lumière du soleil. Le reflet du soleil peut 
provoquer un incendie.
AVERTISSEMENT : débranchez l’appareil de la prise 
avant de retirer les piles et mettez ces dernières au rebut 
conformément à la législation en vigueur.
REMARQUE: Cet appareil contient des piles non 
remplaçables.

CHARGEMENT :
Votre appareil peut être rechargé à l’aide du câble USB 
inclus. Un appareil entièrement chargé offre environ 5 heures 
d’utilisation. La base de charge appropriée avec port USB 
est fournie pour recharger l’appareil à l’aide d’un adaptateur 
secteur mural traditionnel (avec port USB) ou d’un port USB 
d’ordinateur. Pendant le chargement, un voyant DEL rouge 
près du port USB sera allumé.
Précautions de recharge
1. Pour garantir l’autonomie maximum :

• NE rechargez PAS l’appareil en continu. Après une 
charge complète de trois heures, il est conseillé de 
débrancher l’appareil du chargeur. L’appareil est 
équipé d’une pile au lithium-polymère, dont la durée 
de vie utile peut être considérablement réduite si 
elle est laissée en permanence en charge. 

• Pour garder la pile en parfait état, il est conseillé 
de faire une rapide charge « forcée » après chaque 
utilisation, 1 heure devrait être suffisante.

• Ne déchargez JAMAIS complètement la pile et 
stockez-la dans un état non chargé, car cela peut 
définitivement l’endommager.

• NE PAS stocker l’appareil à une température ambiante 
inférieure à 0º C (32º F) ou dépassant 40º C (104º F).

• NE PAS stocker cet appareil près de radiateurs ou 
d’autres sources de chaleur, ni lorsqu’il se trouve 
exposé à un fort rayonnement solaire.

• NE le rechargez PAS dans un endroit humide.
2.       Retirez l’adaptateur ou le câble USB de la prise lorsque 

la recharge est terminée.
MODE D’EMPLOI 
Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt pour allumer le miroir. 
Appuyez de nouveau pour l’éteindre. 
NETTOYAGE :
Votre appareil ne nécessite que peu d’entretien. Il convient de 
nettoyer le miroir uniquement pour le maintenir en bon état. 
N’utilisez pas de nettoyants ou de produits chimiques abrasifs 
pour nettoyer toute partie de l’appareil. 
Rangement
Débranchez toujours l’appareil lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas.
Rangez toujours l’appareil dans un endroit sec. 
REMARQUE : l’éclairage de ce miroir ne peut pas être 
remplacé. Si l’éclairage cesse de fonctionner, cela signifie 
que le miroir est à la fin de sa durée de vie utile et doit être 
remplacé et recyclé en conséquence.
Caractéristiques :
1. Éclairage DEL
2. Interrupteur Marche/Arrêt
3. Câble USB

 Cet appareil est conforme à la législation européenne 
2012/19/UE concernant le recyclage des produits en fin 
de vie. Les produits portant le symbole de la poubelle à 
roulettes barré d’une croix sur l’étiquette, la boîte-cadeau 
ou les instructions doivent être recyclés séparément des 
déchets ménagers à la fin de leur durée de vie utile.

Veuillez NE PAS mettre au rebus l’appareil avec les déchets 
ménagers. Votre revendeur d’appareils électroménager local 
peut utiliser un système de reprise lorsque vous êtes prêt à 
acheter un produit de rechange, ou contactez votre autorité 
d’administration locale pour obtenir de l’aide et des conseils 
supplémentaires sur l’endroit où laisser votre appareil pour le 
recyclage.
Garantie et entretien
Sous conditions normales d’utilisation, votre appareil Revlon 
est garanti contre les défauts de fabrication pendant trois 
ans à partir de la date d’achat. Votre produit sera remplacé 
si, au cours de la période de garantie, il ne fonctionne 
pas à votre entière satisfaction pour cause de défauts de 
fabrication ou de matériaux. Conservez votre reçu de caisse 
ou toute autre preuve d’achat, qui vous sera nécessaire 
pour toute réclamation au cours de la période de garantie. 
À défaut de présentation d’une preuve d’achat, la garantie 
sera considérée comme nulle. Pour toute demande au 
cours de la période de garantie, contactez votre Centre de 
réparation agréé, ou votre Distributeur local. Pour consulter 
la liste complète des Centres de réparation agréés et des 
Distributeurs, reportez-vous à la brochure jointe. Cette 
Garantie ne couvre pas les défauts dus à une utilisation 
incorrecte ou abusive, ou au non-respect des instructions 
contenues dans ce manuel. Ceci n’affecte en rien vos droits 
de consommateur prévus par la loi. Il vous sera peut-être 
demandé de fournir les informations suivantes lorsque vous 
contacterez l’un de nos centres de service autorisés ou votre 
distributeur local.
Date de fabrication : Elle est indiquée au dos de l’appareil 
par un numéro de lot à 4 chiffres. Les deux premiers 
chiffres représentent la semaine de fabrication alors que les 
deux derniers chiffres représentent l’année de fabrication. 
Exemple : 3415 - produit fabriqué au cours de la semaine 34 
de l’année 2015.
Ce produit porte la marque CE et est fabriqué conformément 
à la directive concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique 
2014/30/UE, à la directive concernant la basse tension 
2014/35/UE et à la directive RoHS 2011/65/UE.
Ces instructions sont également disponibles sur notre site 
Web à l’adresse suivante www.hot-europe.com/support 

La marque de commerce REVLON® est utilisée sous la 
licence de Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Tous droits réservés.

DE
BEWAHREN SIE 
DIESE WICHTIGEN 
SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN 
AUF
Bitte lesen Sie vor Anwendung dieses Geräts alle 
Anweisungen sorgfältig durch.

Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern 
ab 8 Jahren sowie von Personen 
mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, 

sensorischen oder mentalen 
Fähigkeiten bzw. fehlender 
Erfahrung und fehlendem Wissen 
genutzt werden, sofern sie 
von einer Person beaufsichtigt 
werden bzw. von dieser Person 
Anweisungen zur Anwendung des 
Geräts erhalten haben und die 
damit einhergehenden Gefahren 
kennen.
Bei Kindern muss darauf geachtet 
werden, dass sie nicht mit dem 
Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und 
Wartung darf von Kindern nur unter 
Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.
WARNUNG: Sollte dieses Produkt eine Fehlfunktion 
aufweisen, versuchen Sie nicht, es zu reparieren. Dieses 
Gerät hat keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile oder 
Komponenten.
WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie das Gerät ausschließlich für 
den vorgesehenen, in dieser Anleitung beschriebenen 
Zweck. Verwenden Sie nur die vom Hersteller empfohlenen 
Aufsätze.
WARNUNG: Dieses Gerät darf nicht verwendet werden, 
wenn es beschädigt ist oder Bruchstellen aufweist. In einem 
solchen Fall müssen Sie den Gebrauch des Geräts sofort 
einstellen.
Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht an einem Ort auf, an dem es 
nass werden könnte (z. B. neben einem Waschbecken).
Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel, um das Gerät zu 
reinigen.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Spiegel nicht so aufgestellt ist, 
dass sich darin Sonnenlicht reflektieren kann. Reflektiertes 
Sonnenlicht kann einen Brand verursachen.
WARNUNG: Das Gerät muss vor dem Entnehmen der Akkus 
vom Netzanschluss getrennt werden, und die Akkus müssen 
ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden.
HINWEIS: Dieses Gerät enthält Batterien, die nicht 
ausgetauscht werden können.
AUFLADEN:
Ihr Gerät kann mithilfe des beiliegenden USB-Kabels wieder 
aufgeladen werden. Die Nutzungsdauer eines vollständig 
aufgeladenen Geräts beträgt etwa 5 Stunden. Die praktische 
USB-fähige Ladestation ist dafür vorgesehen, das Gerät 
entweder mithilfe eines herkömmlichen AC-Netzadapters 
(mit USB-Schnittstelle) oder eines USB-Anschlusses 
am Computer aufzuladen. Während des Ladevorgangs 
LEUCHTET eine rote LED nahe der USB-Schnittstelle.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beim Aufladen
1. So gewährleisten Sie die maximale Akkulebensdauer:

• Laden Sie das Gerät NICHT durchgehend auf; 

Το προϊόν αυτό φέρει τη σήμανση CE και κατασκευάζεται 
σε συμμόρφωση με την Οδηγία περί Ηλεκτρομαγνητικής 
Συμβατότητας 2014/30/EΕ, την Οδηγία περί Χαμηλής 
Τάσης 2014/35/EΕ και την Οδηγία για τον περιορισμό της 
χρήσης ορισμένων επικίνδυνων ουσιών σε ηλεκτρικό και 
ηλεκτρονικό εξοπλισμό (RoHS) 2011/65/ΕΕ.
Αυτές οι οδηγίες είναι επίσης διαθέσιμες στον ιστότοπό μας. 
Επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση www.hot-europe.com/support
Το εμπορικό σήμα REVLON® χρησιμοποιείται κατόπιν λήψης 
αδείας από την Revlon.
© 2018 Revlon. Με την επιφύλαξη κάθε νόμιμου δικαιώματος.

PL
WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA – PROSZĘ 
ZACHOWAĆ
Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania tego urządzenia należy 
przeczytać wszystkie instrukcje.

Urządzenie mogą użytkować 
dzieci w wieku od 8 lat oraz osoby 
o obniżonej sprawności fizycznej, 
sensorycznej lub umysłowej bądź 
nieposiadające odpowiedniej wiedzy 
ani doświadczenia, wyłącznie 
jeśli są one nadzorowane przez 
osoby odpowiedzialne za ich 
bezpieczeństwo lub zostały przez 
takie osoby poinstruowane i rozumieją 
związane z użytkowaniem zagrożenia.
Dzieci powinny przez cały czas 
pozostawać pod odpowiednim 
nadzorem, aby nie bawiły się 
urządzeniem. Czyszczenie 
i konserwacja urządzenia przez 
dzieci bez nadzoru osoby dorosłej są 
niedozwolone.
OSTRZEŻENIE: W razie nieprawidłowego działania urządzenia 
nie podejmować żadnych prób jego naprawy. Urządzenie nie 
zawiera części ani elementów, które mogłyby być naprawiane 
przez użytkownika.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Urządzenia używać wyłącznie zgodnie z jego 
przeznaczeniem, jak opisano w instrukcji. Nie używać przystawek 
innych niż zalecane przez producenta.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie wolno używać tego urządzenia, jeśli jest 
ono uszkodzone lub w którymkolwiek miejscu połamane. Należy 
natychmiast zaprzestać użytkowania urządzenia, jeśli wystąpi 
którykolwiek z powyższych przypadków.
Nie umieszczać urządzenia w miejscu, w którym może dojść do 
jego zamoczenia (np. obok zlewu).
Nie używać rozpuszczalników do czyszczenia urządzenia.
Lusterko należy umieścić w miejscu, gdzie nie odbija ono światła 
słonecznego. Odbite światło słoneczne może spowodować pożar.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed wyjęciem akumulatorów odłączyć 
urządzenie od zasilania sieciowego; wszystkie akumulatory 
utylizować w bezpieczny sposób.
UWAGA: To urządzenie zawiera baterie, które nie są wymienne.

ŁADOWANIE:
To urządzenie można wielokrotnie ładować za pomocą 
dołączonego kabla USB. Pełne naładowanie urządzenia 
wystarcza na około 5 godzin użytkowania. Wygodna stacja 
do ładowania z kablem USB dołączona do produktu służy 
do ładowania urządzenia za pośrednictwem tradycyjnego 
zasilacza sieciowego (z portem USB) lub portu USB 
komputera. W trakcie ładowania będzie się świecić czerwona 
dioda LED znajdująca się przy porcie USB.
Ostrzeżenia dotyczące ładowania
1. Aby zagwarantować maksymalny czas zasilania 

z akumulatora:
• NIE ładować nieprzerwanie urządzenia; po 

trzygodzinnym ładowaniu zaleca się odłączyć 
urządzenie od źródła ładowania; urządzenie 
wyposażono w akumulator litowo-polimerowy, 
którego okres użytkowania może ulec znacznemu 
skróceniu, jeśli będzie on stale ładowany. 

• Aby zachować maksymalną wydajność 
akumulatora, zaleca się szybko podładować go po 
każdym użyciu – 1 godzina ładowania powinna być 
wystarczająca.

• NIGDY nie dopuścić do całkowitego rozładowania 
akumulatora ani nie przechowywać urządzenia 
z rozładowanym akumulatorem, gdyż może to 
skutkować trwałym uszkodzeniem akumulatora.

• NIE przechowuj urządzenia w pomieszczeniu, w 
którym temperatura jest niższa niż 0 ° C (32 ° F) 
lub wyższa niż 40 ° C (104 ° F).

• NIE przechowuj urządzenia w pobliżu grzejników lub 
innych źródeł ciepła lub w miejscach narażonych na 
działanie silnego światła słonecznego.

• NIE ładować w mokrych lub wilgotnych miejscach.
2.       Wyciągnąć zasilacz lub kabel USB z gniazdka po 

zakończeniu ładowania.
SPOSÓB UŻYCIA 
Nacisnąć przycisk ON/OFF (WŁ./WYŁ.); lusterko zaświeci 
się. Nacisnąć przycisk ponownie, aby wyłączyć urządzenie. 
CZYSZCZENIE:
To urządzenie praktycznie nie wymaga żadnej konserwacji. 
Czyszczenie konieczne jest tylko w przypadku lusterka, aby 
zachować je w dobrym stanie. 
Nie używać ściernych środków czyszczących ani chemikaliów 
do czyszczenia jakichkolwiek elementów urządzenia. 
Przechowywanie
Nieużywane urządzenie należy zawsze odłączać od gniazdka 
zasilania.
Urządzenie należy zawsze przechowywać w suchym miejscu. 
UWAGA: Nie można wymienić źródła światła wbudowanego 
w lusterko. Jeśli źródło światła przestanie świecić, oznacza 
to, że okres eksploatacji lusterka dobiegł końca, należy je 
wymienić i odpowiednio zutylizować.
Dane techniczne:
1. Oświetlenie LED
2. Przycisk ON/OFF (WŁ./WYŁ.)
3. Kabel USB

To urządzenie jest zgodne z dyrektywą 2012/19/UE 
w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego 
i elektronicznego. Symbol przekreślonego kosza na 
śmieci widoczny na tabliczce znamionowej, opakowaniu 

prezentowym lub w instrukcjach produktu oznacza, że po 
zakończeniu okresu eksploatacji produktu nie wolno 
utylizować go razem z odpadami domowymi.
NIE WOLNO wyrzucać urządzenia razem ze zwykłymi 
odpadami domowymi. Warto sprawdzić, czy miejscowy 
sprzedawca nie prowadzi polityki przyjmowania zwrotów 
produktów w ramach sprzedaży produktów zamiennych; 
można również skontaktować się z władzami samorządowymi 
celem otrzymania pomocy i dalszych wskazówek 
dotyczących miejsca oddania urządzenia do utylizacji.
Gwarancja i serwis
Urządzenie Revlon jest objęte gwarancją na wypadek 
usterek powstałych podczas normalnego użytkowania 
przez okres trzech lat od daty pierwszego zakupu. Jeśli 
w trakcie trwania gwarancji urządzenie nie spełni oczekiwań 
z powodu usterek materiałowych lub wad produkcyjnych, 
zostanie ono wymienione na nowy produkt. Użytkownik 
powinien zachować rachunek lub inny dowód zakupu na 
wypadek zgłaszania jakichkolwiek roszczeń w trakcie 
trwania gwarancji. Nieprzedłożenie dowodu zakupu skutkuje 
nieważnością gwarancji. W przypadku chęci zgłoszenia 
jakichkolwiek roszczeń w trakcie trwania gwarancji należy 
skontaktować się z miejscowym autoryzowanym centrum 
serwisowym lub miejscowym dystrybutorem; pełna lista 
autoryzowanych centrów serwisowych i dystrybutorów 
znajduje się w dołączonej broszurze. Niniejsza gwarancja 
nie obejmuje usterek powstałych w wyniku niewłaściwego 
użytkowania lub spowodowanych nieprzestrzeganiem 
instrukcji zawartych w niniejszym dokumencie. Fakt ten nie 
narusza ustawowych praw konsumenta. Podczas kontaktu 
z jednym z naszych autoryzowanych centrów serwisowych 
lub z miejscowym dystrybutorem może być wymagane 
podanie poniższych informacji.
Data produkcji: Na tylnej części produktu znajduje się 
4-cyfrowy numer serii, który jest jednocześnie datą produkcji 
urządzenia. Pierwsze dwie cyfry oznaczają tydzień produkcji, 
natomiast dwie ostatnie – rok produkcji.  
Np.: 3415 – produkt wykonano w 34 tygodniu roku 2015.
Produkt oznaczono symbolem CE potwierdzającym zgodność 
z dyrektywą dotyczącą kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej 
(2014/30/UE), dyrektywą niskonapięciową dotyczącą 
urządzeń zasilanych niskim napięciem  
(2014/35/UE) oraz dyrektywą w sprawie ograniczenia 
stosowania niektórych niebezpiecznych substancji w sprzęcie 
elektrycznym i elektronicznym (2011/65/UE).
Te instrukcje są również dostępne w naszej witrynie. 
Zapraszamy na www.hot-europe.com/support
Znak towarowy REVLON® jest używany na mocy licencji 
udzielonej przez firmę Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone.

CZ
TYTO DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ 
POKYNY SI ULOŽTE
Před použitím tohoto zařízení si přečtěte všechny pokyny.

Toto zařízení mohou používat děti 
od věku 8 let a osoby se sníženými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo 
duševními schopnostmi, anebo 
lidé s nedostatkem zkušeností 
a vědomostí, za předpokladu, že jim 
byl poskytnut dohled nebo instrukce 
ohledně bezpečného používání 
tohoto zařízení a vysvětlena rizika 
s ním spojená.
Děti musejí být pod dohledem, 
aby byla jistota, že si se zařízením 
nebudou hrát. Čištění a údržbu 
prováděnou uživatelem nesmějí 
provádět děti bez dozoru.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Pokud tento výrobek nefunguje správně, 
nepokoušejte se jej opravit. Toto zařízení neobsahuje žádné 
části ani komponenty, které by si uživatel mohl sám opravit.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Toto zařízení používejte pouze k zamýšlenému 
účelu podle popisu v tomto návodu. Nepoužívejte příslušenství, 
které nebylo doporučeno výrobcem.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Toto zařízení nepoužívejte, jestliže je 
poškozeno nebo kterákoliv jeho část rozbita. Pokud nastane 
kterákoliv ze zmíněných situací, ihned přestaňte zařízení 
používat.
Nepoužívejte zařízení na místech, kde může přijít do 
kontaktu s vodou (například u umyvadla).
K čištění zařízení nepoužívejte rozpouštědla.
Dbejte na to, aby zrcadlo nebylo v poloze, kde by mohlo 
odrážet sluneční světlo. Odražený sluneční svit může 
způsobit požár.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Při vyjímání baterií musí být zařízení 
odpojeno od hlavního přívodu elektrického proudu. Všechny 
baterie musejí být zlikvidovány bezpečným způsobem.
POZNÁMKA: Tento spotřebič obsahuje baterie, které nejsou 
vyměnitelné.

NABÍJENÍ:
Vaše zařízení lze nabíjet pomocí USB kabelu. Plně nabité 
zařízení lze používat přibližně 5 hodin. K zařízení je 
poskytnuta praktická nabíječka s USB výstupem pro nabíjení 
buď přes tradiční síťový adaptér ze zásuvky (s portem USB) 
nebo přes USB port počítače. Při nabíjení bude rozsvíceno 
červené LED světlo poblíž USB portu.
Bezpečnostní opatření při dobíjení
1. Zajištění maximální životnosti baterie:

• Jednotku NEdobíjejte soustavně; po třech hodinách 
doporučujeme zařízení od nabíjecího média 
odpojit. Jednotka je vybavena lithium-polymerovou 
baterií, jejíž životnost se může výrazně snížit, 
pokud je soustavně nabíjena. 

• Pro udržení baterie ve špičkové kondici doporučujeme, 
abyste po každém použití „zvýšili“ její kapacitu rychlým 
dobitím; jedna hodina by měla stačit.

• NIKDY nedělejte to, že byste baterii úplně vybili a 
vybitou ji uskladnili, protože to může baterii trvale 
poškodit.

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE zariadenie v miestnosti, kde je 
teplota nižšia ako 0 ° C (32 ° F) alebo vyššia ako 
40 ° C (104 ° F).

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE zariadenie v blízkosti ohrievačov 
alebo iných zdrojov tepla alebo v oblastiach, kde je 
vystavená silnému slnečnému žiareniu.

• NEdobíjejte na vlhkém místě.
2. Po dokončení nabíjení odpojte adaptér nebo USB kabel 
ze zásuvky.
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ 
Stiskněte tlačítko ON/OFF (ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT), zrcátko 
se rozsvítí. Opětovným stisknutím zrcátko vypnete. 
ČIŠTĚNÍ:
Vaše zařízení je zcela bezúdržbové. Čištění je potřeba pouze 
pro udržení zrcátka v dobrém stavu. 
Na žádnou část zařízení nepoužívejte abrazivní čisticí 
prostředky ani chemikálie. 
Uskladnění
Když není zařízení právě používáno, vždy je vypněte ze zásuvky.
Vždy je uchovávejte na suchém místě. 
POZNÁMKA: Světlo v zrcátku nelze vyměnit. Pokud světlo 
přestane svítit, zrcátko již dosáhlo konce své životnosti 
a musí být celé vyměněno a řádně recyklováno.
Funkce:
1. LED světlo
2. Vypínač ON/OFF (ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT)
3. Kabel USB

 Toto zařízení je v souladu se směrnicí EU 2012/19/EU 
o recyklaci odpadu. Výrobky, na nichž je zobrazen 
„přeškrtnutý“ symbol odpadkového koše, buď na 
energetickém štítku, dárkovém balení nebo v návodu na 
obsluhu, musejí být po skončení životnosti recyklovány 
odděleně od domácího odpadu.

NEvyhazujte toto zařízení do běžného domácího odpadu. 
Váš místní maloobchodní prodejce může nabízet „zpětný 
odběr“ při zakoupení nového výrobku, případně se obraťte 
na státní úřad v místě Vašeho bydliště a požádejte o další 
pomoc a radu, kam předat zařízení k recyklaci.
Záruka a servis
Pro Vaše zařízení od společnosti Revlon platí tříletá záruka 
od původního data zakoupení na bezporuchové fungování 
při běžném používání. Pokud výrobek během záruční 
doby nefunguje uspokojivě kvůli vadám materiálu nebo 
vadám vzniklým ve výrobě, bude vyměněn. Schovejte si 
prosím pokladní účtenku nebo jiný doklad o zakoupení pro 
veškeré reklamace v záruční lhůtě. Záruka je neplatná, 
pokud doklad o zakoupení nepředložíte. S veškerými 
záručními reklamacemi se prosím obracejte na vaše místní 
autorizované servisní středisko nebo na místního distributora. 
Kompletní seznam autorizovaných servisních středisek 
a distributorů naleznete v přiložené brožuře. Tato záruka se 
nevztahuje na poruchy, které vznikly následkem nesprávného 
použití, zneužití, nebo nedodržením instrukcí obsažených 
v této příručce. Tímto nejsou nijak omezena vaše zákonná 
práva spotřebitele. Při kontaktu s autorizovaným servisním 
střediskem nebo místním distributorem můžete být požádáni 
o následující informaci.
Datum výroby: To je dáno čtyřmístným sériovým číslem 
vyznačeným na zadní straně výrobku. První 2 číslice značí 
týden výroby, druhé 2 číslice rok výroby. Např.: 3415 – 
výrobek byl vyroben ve 34. týdnu roku 2015.
Tento výrobek je opatřen značkou CE a je vyroben v souladu 
se směrnicí 2014/30/EU týkající se elektromagnetické 
kompatibility, směrnicí 2014/35/EU týkající se zařízení 
nízkého napětí a nařízení EU 2011/65/EU RoHS.
Tyto pokyny jsou rovněž uvedeny na našich internetových 
stránkách. Navštivte prosím www.hot-europe.com/support 

Obchodní značka REVLON® je používána s licencí 
společnosti Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Všechna práva vyhrazena.

HU
ŐRIZZE MEG EZEKET A FONTOS 
BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOKAT!
A készülék használata előtt minden utasítást olvasson el.

A készülék 8 éves kortól 
használható. Mozgás-, érzékszervi 
vagy szellemileg korlátozott 
vagy tapasztalatlan személyek 
csak felügyelet mellett, vagy 
a biztonságos használat 
elmagyarázása és a veszélyek 
megértése után használhatják a 
készüléket.
Ügyeljen arra, hogy gyermekek ne 
játsszanak a készülékkel. A tisztítást 
és a karbantartást gyermekek 
felügyelet nélkül nem végezhetik.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ha a készülék meghibásodik, ne 
próbálja megjavítani. A készülék nem rendelkezik a 
felhasználó által szervizelhető részekkel és alkatrészekkel.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A készüléket kizárólag 
rendeltetésszerűen, a jelen útmutatóban leírtak szerint 
szabad használni. Ne használjon a gyártó által nem ajánlott 
tartozékokat.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne használja a készüléket, ha az 

sérült, vagy valamely része eltörött. Ha ezek közül bármelyik 
bekövetkezik, azonnal hagyja abba a készülék használatát.
Ne tegye olyan helyre a készüléket, ahol nedvesség érheti 
(például mosdókagyló közelébe).
Ne használjon oldószert a készülék tisztításához.
Gondoskodjon arról, hogy a tükör olyan helyzetben álljon, 
amelyben nem verhet vissza napfényt. A visszaverődő 
napfény tüzet okozhat.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A készüléket húzza ki a hálózati 
aljzatból az akkumulátorok eltávolításakor. Az 
akkumulátorokat megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.

MEGJEGYZÉS: A készülék olyan elemeket tartalmaz, amelyek nem 
cserélhetők.

TÖLTÉS:
A készülék a mellékelt USB-kábel segítségével tölthető. 
A készülék teljesen feltöltve nagyjából 5 órás használatot 
biztosít. A kényelmes USB-s töltés jóvoltából a készülék 
tölthető konnektorba dugható (USB-aljzattal ellátott) 
hagyományos hálózati adapterről vagy számítógép USB-
portjáról. Töltés közben az USB-port mellett egy piros LED 
világít.
Töltéssel kapcsolatos óvintézkedések
1. A maximális akkumulátor-élettartam biztosítása 

érdekében:
• NE hagyja folyamatosan a töltőn a készüléket! Egy 

teljes, háromórás töltési ciklust követően javasolt 
levenni a készüléket a töltőről, mert a benne 
található lítium-polimer akkumulátor élettartama 
jelentősen csökken, ha folyamatosan töltést kap. 

• Az akkumulátor kiváló állapotának megőrzése 
érdekében javasolt minden használat után egy 
gyors, rövid töltés, nagyjából 1 óra elegendő is.

• SOHA ne merítse le teljesen az akkumulátort, 
és ne tegye el lemerült állapotban, mert ezzel 
végérvényesen károsíthatja.

• NE tárolja a készüléket olyan helyiségben, ahol a 
hőmérséklet 0 ° C (32 ° F) vagy 40 ° C (104 ° F) 
feletti.

• NE tárolja a készüléket melegítők vagy más 
hőforrások közelében vagy olyan helyeken, ahol 
erős napfénynek van kitéve.

• NE töltse a készüléket nedves vagy párás helyen.
2.       Ha végzett a töltéssel, húzza ki az adaptert vagy az 

USB-kábelt az aljzatból.
HASZNÁLAT 
Nyomja meg a be-/kikapcsoló (ON/OFF) gombot, hogy 
a tükör világítani kezdjen. Nyomja meg újból a gombot a 
készülék kikapcsolásához. 
TISZTÍTÁS:
Készüléke gyakorlatilag nem igényel karbantartást. Csupán 
a tisztítása szükséges, hogy a tükröt megfelelő állapotban 
tartsa. 
Ne használjon súroló hatású tisztítószert vagy vegyi anyagot 
a készülék egyik részének tisztításához se. 
Tárolás
Ha a készülék nincs használatban, mindig húzza ki az 
aljzatból.
Száraz helyen tárolandó. 
MEGJEGYZÉS: A tükörben lévő világítás nem cserélhető. 
Ha a világítás nem kapcsol be, a tükör elérte hasznos 
élettartama végét; ki kell cserélni,  
a hulladékot pedig újra kell hasznosítani.
Egységek:
1. LED-világítás
2. Be-/kikapcsoló (ON/OFF) gomb
3. USB-kábel
 Ez a készülék megfelel a 2012/19/EU uniós 

jogszabálynak az élettartam végi újrahasznosítás 
szempontjából. A címkéjén,  
a dobozán vagy a használati utasításában látható 

áthúzott kerekes kuka szimbólummal jelzett terméket a 
hasznos élettartama végén  
a háztartási hulladéktól elkülönítve kell újrahasznosítani.
NE a normál háztartási hulladékkal együtt dobja ki a 
terméket. A helyi készülék-kiskereskedőnél lehet olyan 
akció, amelynek keretében új termék vásárlásakor 
visszaveszi a régit, de a helyi hatóságokhoz is fordulhat 
további segítségért, tanácsért, hogy hova vigye a készüléket 
újrahasznosításra.
Garancia és szerviz

Normál használat esetén az Ön Revlon készülékére három 
év garancia érvényes, a vásárlás eredeti időpontjától 
számítva. Ha a termék működése a garancia időtartamán 
belül anyag- vagy gyártási hibák következtében nem 
kielégítő, akkor kicserélik. Őrizze meg a nyugtát vagy 
egyéb vásárlási bizonylatot a garanciális időtartamon belüli 
igények esetére. Vásárlási bizonylat bemutatása nélkül 
a garancia érvénytelen. A garanciális időtartamon belüli 
bármilyen garanciaigény esetén vegye fel a kapcsolatot a 
helyi hivatalos szervizközponttal vagy a helyi forgalmazóval. 
A hivatalos szervizközpontok és forgalmazók teljes listáját 
megtalálja a mellékelt füzetben. Ez a garancia nem 
vonatkozik azokra a meghibásodásokra, amelyek a nem 
rendeltetésszerű használatból, rongálásból vagy a jelen 
használati utasítás be nem tartásából származnak. Ez nem 
befolyásolja az Ön törvényben meghatározott fogyasztói 
jogait. A következő információkra kérdezhetnek rá, ha 
kapcsolatba lép a hivatalos szervizközpont egyikével vagy a 
helyi forgalmazóval.
A gyártás dátuma: Ezt a négy számjegyű tételszám jelzi a 
termék hátulján. Az első két számjegy a gyártás hetét, a 
második két számjegy pedig a gyártás évszámát jelöli. Pl.: 
3415 – a terméket 2015 34. hetében gyártották.
A terméken megtalálható a CE-jelzés, és gyártása az 
elektromágneses összeférhetőségről szóló 2014/30/EU 
irányelvvel, az alacsony feszültségű berendezésekről szóló 
2014/35/EU irányelvvel, illetve a 2011/65/EU  
RoHS-irányelvvel összhangban történik.
Ezek az utasítások webhelyünkön is elérhetők. Látogasson 
el a 
www.hot-europe.com/support webhelyre
A REVLON® védjegy használata a Revlon engedélyével 
történt.

© 2018 Revlon. Minden jog fenntartva.
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PĂSTRAȚI ACESTE 
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ 
IMPORTANTE
Citiți toate instrucțiunile înainte de a utiliza acest aparat.

Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de 
copii începând cu vârsta de 8 ani 
și de persoane cu capacități fizice, 
senzoriale sau mintale reduse sau 
care nu au experiență și cunoștințe 
dacă li s-a asigurat supraveghere 
sau li s-au dat instrucțiuni privind 
utilizarea în siguranță a aparatului și 
dacă înțeleg pericolele implicate.
Supravegheați copiii pentru a vă 
asigura că nu se joacă cu aparatul. 
Se interzice efectuarea operaţiilor 
de curăţare şi întreţinere de către 
copii nesupravegheaţi.
AVERTISMENT: Dacă acest produs se defectează, nu 
încercați să îl reparați. Acest aparat nu conține piese sau 
componente asupra cărora poate interveni utilizatorul.
AVERTISMENT: Utilizați acest aparat numai în scopul pentru 
care a fost conceput, conform descrierii din acest manual. Nu 
utilizați alte accesorii decât cele recomandate de producător.
AVERTISMENT: Nu utilizați acest aparat dacă este deteriorat 
sau are vreo componentă defectă.Dacă observați una din 
problemele de mai sus, încetați imediat utilizarea aparatului.
Nu puneți aparatul în medii în care se poate uda (de exemplu 
lângă chiuvetă).
Nu utilizați dizolvanți pentru curățarea aparatului.
Asigurați-vă că oglinda nu se află într-o poziție în care să 
reflecte lumina soarelui. Lumina solară reflectată poate 
declanșa incendii.
AVERTISMENT: Aparatul trebuie deconectat de la sursa 
de alimentare atunci când scoateți bateriile; toate bateriile 
trebuie eliminate respectând regulile de siguranță.
NOTĂ: Acest aparat conține baterii care nu pot fi înlocuite.

ÎNCĂRCARE:
Dispozitivul se poate reîncărca folosind cablul USB inclus în 
pachet. Dispozitivul încărcat complet asigură aproximativ 5 
ore de funcționare. Acumulatorul prevăzut cu USB vă permite 
reîncărcarea dispozitivului folosind un adaptor tradițional de 
perete pentru priză de c.a. (cu port USB) sau un port USB al 
calculatorului. În timpul încărcării, LED-ul roșu de lângă portul 
USB va fi pornit.
Măsuri de precauție la reîncărcare
1. Pentru a prelungi la maximum durata de viață a bateriei:

• NU reîncărcați permanent aparatul. După trei 
ore de încărcare este recomandabil să scoateți 
dispozitivul din mediul de încărcare, deoarece 
unitatea dispune de o baterie litiu-polimer, a cărei 
durată de viață se poate reduce semnificativ dacă 
lăsați aparatul la încărcat permanent. 

• Pentru a păstra bateria în condiții perfecte 
de funcționare, este recomandabil să faceți o 
reîncărcare rapidă după fiecare utilizare - o oră ar 
trebui să fie suficient.

• NU lăsați bateria să se descarce complet niciodată 
și nu o depozitați când este descărcată, deoarece 
se poate deteriora definitiv.

• NU re¶nc™rca^i sau depozita^i aparatul la 
temperaturi ambiante de sub 0ºC (32ºF) sau peste 
40ºC (104ºF).

• NU depozitați dispozitivul în apropierea 
încălzitoarelor sau a altor surse de căldură sau în 
zonele în care este expus la lumină puternică a 
soarelui.

• NU reîncărcați aparatul într-o locație umedă.
2.       Deconectați adaptorul sau cablul USB de la priză după 

încărcarea completă a bateriilor.
MOD DE UTILIZARE 
Apăsați butonul ON/OFF (Pornit / Oprit) pentru a porni 
oglinda. Apăsați din nou pentru a o stinge. 
CURĂȚARE:
Aparatul dvs. practic nu are nevoie de întreținere. Curățarea 
este necesară doar pentru a menține oglinda într-o stare 
corespunzătoare. 
Nu utilizați agenți sau substanțe de curățat abrazive pe 
niciuna dintre componentele dispozitivului. 
Depozitarea
Întotdeauna deconectați aparatul de la priză atunci când nu îl folosiți.
Depozitați întotdeauna aparatul într-un loc uscat. 
NOTĂ: Lumina oglinzii nu poate fi înlocuită. Dacă lumina nu 
se mai aprinde, atunci a expirat durata de utilizare a oglinzii 
și aceasta trebuie reciclată în mod corespunzător și înlocuită.
Caracteristici:
1. Lumină LED
2. Comutator Pornit/Oprit
3. Cablu USB

Acest aparat respectă legislația UE 2012/19/UE privind 
reciclarea la sfârșitul duratei de viață. Produsele care au 
simbolul pubelei cu rotile tăiate cu un X aplicat pe 
etichetă, pe cutia cadou sau în instrucțiuni trebuie reciclate 

separat de gunoiul menajer la sfârșitul duratei lor de  viață.
NU aruncați aparatul împreună cu gunoiul menajer obișnuit. 
Este posibil ca magazinul dumneavoastră local de aparate 
electrocasnice să accepte returnarea produsului atunci 
când doriți achiziționarea unui produs similar nou. În caz 
contrar, contactați autoritatea de administrație locală pentru 
instrucțiuni privind reciclarea aparatului.
Garanție și reparații
Aparatul dumneavoastră Revlon este garantat contra 
defectelor în condiții normale de utilizare pe o perioadă 
de trei ani de la data achiziționării. Dacă produsul nu 
funcționează satisfăcător din cauza unor defecte ce țin 
de materialele de fabricație sau de manoperă în perioada 
de garanție, acesta va fi înlocuit. Vă rugăm să păstrați 
bonul fiscal sau altă dovadă de achiziție pentru a putea 
beneficia de garanție. Garanția devine nulă dacă nu este 
prezentată dovada de achiziție. Pentru toate cererile de 
daune din perioada de garanție, vă rugăm să vă contactați 
Centrul de service autorizat local sau Distribuitorul local; 
pentru lista completă a centrelor de service autorizate și 
a distribuitorilor, vă rugăm să consultați broșura atașată. 
Această garanție nu acoperă defectele apărute din cauza 
utilizării necorespunzătoare sau abuzive sau a nerespectării 
instrucțiunilor conținute în acest manual. Aceasta nu vă 
afectează drepturile statutare de client. Este posibil să vi se 
solicite următoarele informații când veți contacta unul dintre 
centrele noastre autorizate de service sau distribuitorul local.
Data de producție: Aceasta este dată de numărul de lot din 
4 cifre, marcat pe partea din spate a produsului. Primele 2 
cifre reprezintă săptămâna de producție, iar ultimele 2 cifre 
reprezintă anul de producție. Ex.: 3415 - produs fabricat în 
săptămâna 34 din anul 2015.
Acest produs poartă marcajul CE și este fabricat în 
conformitate cu Directiva 2014/30/UE referitoare la 
compatibilitatea electromagnetică, Directiva 2014/35/
UE privind joasa tensiune și Directiva 2011/65/UE privind 
restricționarea substanțelor periculoase.
Aceste instrucțiuni sunt disponibile și pe site-ul nostru web. 
Vă invităm să accesați www.hot-europe.com/support 

Marca comercială REVLON® este folosită sub licența 
acordată de Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Toate drepturile rezervate.
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AŞAĞIDAKİ GÜVENLİK 
TALİMATLARINI SAKLAYIN
Bu cihazı kullanmaya başlamadan önce lütfen tüm talimatları 
okuyun.

Cihazın güvenli şekilde kullanımı 
konusunda gözetim veya açık 
talimat almaları ve kullanımla ilişkili 
tehlikeleri anlamaları durumunda 
bu cihaz, 8 yaş ve üzeri çocuklar 
ve fiziksel, görsel veya akli 
kapasitelerinde engeller olan ya 
da gerekli deneyime ve bilgiye 
sahip olmayan kişiler tarafından 
kullanılabilir.
Çocukların, cihazla oynamamaları için 
gözetim altında tutulmaları gerekir.
UYARI: Bu ürünün bozulması durumunda, tamir etmeye 
çalışmayın. Bu cihazda kullanıcının tamir edebileceği parçalar 
ya da bileşenler bulunmaz.
UYARI: Bu cihazı, bu kılavuzda anlatılan kullanım amaçları 
dışında kullanmayın. Üretici tarafından tavsiye edilmeyen ek 
parçaları kullanmayın.
UYARI: Hasar görmesi veya herhangi bir kısmının kırılması 
durumunda bu cihazı kullanmayın. Yukarıdaki durumlardan 
birinin oluşması durumunda kullanımı derhal sonlandırın.
Cihazı ıslanabileceği bir yere (örneğin, bir lavabonun yanına) 
koymayın.
Cihazı temizlemek için solvent kullanmayın.
Aynanın güneş ışığını yansıtacak bir yerde olmadığından 
emin olun. Yansıyan güneş ışığı yangına neden olabilir.
UYARI: Piller çıkartılırken cihazın elektrik kaynağından 
ayrılması gerekir; tüm piller güvenli şekilde imha edilmelidir.
NOT: Bu cihaz değiştirilemez olan pilleri içerir.

ŞARJ ETME:
Cihazınız, birlikte gelen USB kablosu kullanılarak şarj 
edilebilir. Cihaz, tamamen şarj edildiği zaman yaklaşık 5 saat 
süreyle kullanılabilir. USB özellikli şarj tabanı, cihazın, duvara 
takılan geleneksel AC adaptörüyle (USB bağlantı noktası 
bulunan) veya bilgisayarın USB bağlantı noktası kullanılarak 
şarj edilmesini sağlar. Şarj sırasında USB bağlantı noktasına 
yakın bir kırmızı LED YANACAKTIR.
Şarj Etme Önlemleri
1. Maksimum batarya ömrünü sağlamak için yapılması 

gerekenler:
• Üniteyi şarjda BIRAKMAYIN; tam üç saat 

şarj ettikten sonra cihazı şarj elemanından 
ayırmanız önerilir. Üniteye bir Lityum Polimer pil 
yerleştirilmiştir, şarjda bırakılması kullanım ömrünü 
önemli ölçüde azaltabilir. 

• Pili her zaman en iyi seviyede tutabilmek için, her 
kullanımdan sonra “hızlı şarj” edilmesi önerilir; 1 
saat şarj edilmesi yeterli olacaktır

• Pilin şarjını HİÇBİR ZAMAN tamamen bitirip bu 
durumda bırakmayın; pil kalıcı olarak hasar görebilir

• Cihazı, 0 ° C’nin (32 ° F) altındaki veya 40 ° C’nin 
(104 ° F) üzerinde bir odada bırakmayın.

• Cihazı, ısıtıcıların veya diğer ısı kaynaklarının 
yakınında veya kuvvetli güneş ışığına maruz 
kalmayan yerlerde saklamayın.

• Islak veya nemli bir ortamda ŞARJ ETMEYİN.
2.      Şarj tamamlandığında adaptör veya USB kablosunu 
prizden çekin.
KULLANIM ŞEKLİ 
Ayna aydınlanana kadar AÇMA/KAPATMA düğmesine basın. 
Kapatmak için tekrar basın. 
TEMİZLEME:
Cihazınız neredeyse hiç bakım gerektirmez. Aynanın iyi 
durumda tutulabilmesi için temizlenmesi gerekir. 
Cihazın herhangi bir parçasını temizlemek için aşındırıcı 
temizlik malzemeleri veya kimyasallar kullanmayın. 
Saklama
Kullanmadığınızda prizden çekin.
Her zaman kuru bir yerde saklayın. 

NOT: Bu aynadaki ışık değiştirilemez. Işığın yanmaması, 
aynanın kullanım ömrü sonuna geldiğini gösterir. Bu durumda 
değiştirilmesi ve uygun şekilde geri dönüştürülmesi gerekir.
Özellikler:
1. LED Işık
2. Açma/Kapatma Anahtarı
3. USB Kablosu
 Bu cihaz, kullanım ömrü sona eren ürünlerin geri 

dönüşümü ile ilgili AB 2012/19/AB düzenlemesi ile 
uyumludur. Sınıflama etiketinde, hediye paketinde ya da 
kullanım talimatlarında “Üzeri Çizili” bir tekerlekli çöp 

kutusu simgesi bulunan ürünler, kullanım ömürlerinin 
bitiminde evsel atıklardan ayrı olarak geri dönüştürülmelidir.
Lütfen bu cihazı normal evsel atıklarla birlikte ATMAYIN. 
İkame ürün satın almak istediğinizde, cihazın bölgenizdeki 
yetkili satıcısı bir “geri alma” planı uygulayabilir veya alternatif 
olarak, geri dönüşüm için cihazınızı nereye götürmeniz 
gerektiği konusunda daha fazla yardım ve tavsiye almak 
üzere bölgenizde bulunan resmi bir kuruluşla irtibat 
kurabilirsiniz.
Garanti ve Servis
Revlon cihazınız, ilk satın alma tarihinden itibaren üç yıl 
boyunca normal kullanım koşulları altında arızalara karşı 
garanti altındadır. Ürününüz, malzemeler veya imalattaki 
kusurlar nedeniyle garanti süresi içinde tatmin edici şekilde 
çalışmazsa yenisiyle değiştirilecektir. Lütfen, garanti süresi 
boyunca gerçekleştirilecek talepler için faturanızı ya da başka 
bir satın alma belgesini saklayın. Satın alma kanıtı olmaması 
durumunda garanti geçersiz hale gelir. Garanti süresi içindeki 
tüm talepler için lütfen yerel Yetkili Servis Merkezinizi veya 
yerel Dağıtımcınızı arayın. Yetkili Servis Merkezleri ve 
Dağıtımcıların tam listesi için lütfen ekte verilen belgeye 
bakın. Yanlış kullanımdan, kötü kullanımdan ya da bu 
kılavuzda yer alan talimatlara uyulmamasından kaynaklanan 
arızalar bu garantinin kapsamına girmez. Bu durum tüketici 
haklarınızı etkilemez. Yetkili Servis Merkezimizle veya yerel 
Dağıtımcınızla iletişim kurduğunuz zaman, sizden aşağıdaki 
bilgileri vermeniz istenebilir.
Üretim tarihi: Üretim tarihi, ürünün arka kısmında bulunan 
4 haneli Parti Numarasında verilmiştir. İlk 2 rakam üretim 
haftasını, son 2 rakam üretim yılını belirtir. Örn.: 3415 
numaralı ürün 2015 yılının 34. haftasında üretilmiş demektir.
Bu üründe CE işareti bulunur ve ürün, Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk 
Direktifi 2014/30/AB’ya, Düşük Voltaj Direktifi 2014/35/AB’ya ve 
RoHS Direktifi 2011/65/AB’ya uygun olarak üretilmiştir.
Bu talimatlar internet sitemizde de mevcuttur. Lütfen 
www.hot-europe.com/support adresini ziyaret edin
REVLON® ticari markası Revlon lisansı ile kullanılmaktadır.

© 2018 Revlon. Tüm hakları saklıdır.
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SAVE THESE IMPORTANT 
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Please read all instructions before using this appliance.

This appliance can be used by 
children aged from 8 years and 
above, and by persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been 
given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance 
in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved.
Children should be supervised to 
ensure that they do not play with 
the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by 
children without supervision.
WARNING: Should this product malfunction, do not attempt to repair 
it. This appliance has no user-serviceable parts or components.
WARNING: Only use this appliance for its intended purpose 
as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not 
recommended by the manufacturer.
WARNING: Do not use this appliance if it is damaged or any 
area is broken. Cease use immediately should any of the 
above occur.
Do not place the appliance where it may get wet (such as 
next to a sink).
Do not use solvents to clean the appliance.
Be sure the mirror is not in a position where it can reflect 
sunlight. Reflected sunlight can cause fire.
WARNING: This appliance must be disconnected from the 
mains supply when removing the batteries; all batteries must 
be disposed of safely.
NOTE: This appliance contains batteries that are non-replaceable.
CHARGING:
Your device is rechargeable using the included USB cable. 
A fully charged device provides approximately 5 hours of 
use. The convenient USB-enabled charge base is provided 
to recharge the device using either a traditional wall mount 
AC adapter (with USB port) or computer USB port. During 
charging, a red LED close to the USB port will be ON.
Recharging Precautions
1. To ensure maximum battery life:

• DO NOT continuously recharge the unit, after a 
full three hours charge it is advisable to disconnect 
the device from the charging medium, the unit is 
fitted with a Lithium Polymer battery, the service 
life of which can become significantly reduced if left 
permanently on charge. 

• To keep the battery in peak condition it is advisable 
to give a quick ‘boost’ charge after each use, 1 
hour should be sufficient

• NEVER fully discharge the battery and store in an 
uncharged state as this can permanently damage the 
battery

• DO NOT store the unit when room temperature is 
under 0º C (32º F) or over 40º C (104º F).

• DO NOT store this unit near radiators or other heat 
sources or where exposed to strong sunlight.

• DO NOT recharge in a damp or humid place.
2.       Remove the adaptor or USB cable from the outlet when 

charging is complete.
HOW TO USE 
Press the ON/OFF button, the mirror will light up. Press again 
to turn it off. 
CLEANING:
Your appliance is virtually maintenance-free. Cleaning is 
needed only to maintain the mirror in good condition. 
Do not use abrasive cleansers or chemicals to clean any part 
of the device. 
Storage
Always unplug when not in use.
Always store in a dry location. 
TO NOTE: The light in this mirror is not replaceable. If the 
light stops working, then the mirror is at the end of its useful 
life and should be replaced, and recycled accordingly.
Features:
1. LED Light
2. Switch ON/OFF
3. USB Cable

This appliance complies with EU legislation 2012/19/EU 
on end of life recycling. Products showing the ‘Crossed 
Through’ wheeled bin symbol on either the rating label, 
gift box or instructions must be recycled separately from 

household waste at the end of their useful life.
Please DO NOT dispose of appliance in normal household 
waste. Your local appliance retailer may operate a ‘take-back’ 
scheme when you are ready to purchase a replacement product, 
alternatively contact your local government authority for further 
help and advice on where to take your appliance for recycling.
Guarantee and Service
Your Revlon appliance is guaranteed against defects under 
normal use for three years from the original date of purchase. 
If your product does not perform satisfactorily because of 
defects in materials or manufacture within the warranty 
period, it will be replaced. Please retain your till receipt or 
other proof of purchase for all claims within the warranty 
period. The guarantee becomes void if the proof of purchase 
is not presented. For all claims within the warranty period 
please contact your local Authorised Service Centre, or local 
Distributor, for the full list of Authorised Service Centre’s 
and Distributors please refer to the enclosed booklet. This 
Guarantee does not cover defects which have occurred 
due to misuse, abuse, or are caused by failure to follow the 
instruction contained within this manual. This does not affect 
your consumer statutory rights. You may be asked for the 
following information when contacting one of our Authorized 
Service Centres or your local Distributor.
Production date: This is given by the 4 digit Batch Number 
marked on the rear of the product. The first 2 digits represent 
the week of manufacture, and the last 2 digits represent the 
year of manufacture. E.g.: 3415 - product manufactured week 
34 of the year 2015.

This product carries the CE mark and is manufactured in 
conformity with the Electromagnetic Directive 2014/30/
EU, the Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU, and the RoHS 
Directive 2011/65/EU.
These instructions are also available on our website. Please 
visit 
www.hot-europe.com/support
The REVLON® trademark is used under license from Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. All rights reserved.
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СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТУ ИНСТРУКЦИЮ  
ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ.
Пожалуйста, ознакомьтесь с инструкцией перед 
использованием.

Дети в возрасте 8 лет и старше 
и люди с ограниченными 
физическими, сенсорными или 
умственными способностями 
либо с недостатком опыта и 
знаний могут пользоваться 
прибором, если это происходит 
под присмотром или если 
они получили указания по 
использованию прибора и 
осознают связанный с этим риск.
Необходимо следить, чтобы 
дети не играли с этим прибором. 
Необходимо следить, чтобы дети 
не играли с этим устройством.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Если изделие выйдет из строя, 
не пытайтесь отремонтировать его. В этом изделии 
нет деталей и компонентов, которые могут быть 
отремонтированы пользователем.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Применяйте прибор только в тех 
целях, для которых он предназначен, в соответствии 
с указаниями в настоящем руководстве. Используйте 
только рекомендованные производителем насадки.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Не используйте этот прибор, если 
он сломан или поврежден. В любом из этих случаев 
немедленно выключите прибор.
Не ставьте прибор там, где он может намокнуть 
(например, около раковины).
Не используйте растворители для чистки прибора.
Установите зеркало так, чтобы оно не отражало 
солнечный свет. Отраженные солнечные лучи могут 
стать причиной пожара.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Перед извлечением аккумуляторов 
отключите прибор от сети; аккумуляторы должны быть 
утилизированы в соответствии с нормами безопасности.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Данное устройство содержит батареи, которые 
не подлежат замене.

ЗАРЯДКА
Это устройство можно заряжать с помощью USB-кабеля, 
который предоставляется в комплекте. Полностью 
заряженный прибор будет работать примерно 5 часов. 
Для зарядки прибора в комплекте предоставляется 
удобное зарядное устройство с USB-разъемом, которое 
можно использовать как с обычным адаптером сети 
питания переменного тока (с USB-портом), так и с USB-
портом компьютера. Во время зарядки будет гореть 
красный светодиод, расположенный возле USB-порта.
Меры предосторожности во время зарядки
1. Чтобы продлить максимальный срок службы 

аккумулятора:
• НЕ заряжайте прибор слишком долго; после 

полных трех часов зарядки следует отключить 
его от зарядного устройства; прибор оснащен 
литий-полимерной аккумуляторной батареей, 
срок службы которой может значительно 
уменьшиться при постоянной зарядке; 

• подзаряжайте прибор каждый раз после его 
использования, 1 часа такой подзарядки будет 
достаточно для поддержания аккумулятора в 
оптимальном состоянии;

• НИКОГДА не допускайте полной разрядки 
аккумуляторной батареи, не храните прибор 
в разряженном состоянии, так как это может 
привести к ее необратимому повреждению;

• НЕ храните прибор в помещении, где 
температура ниже 0ºC (32ºF) или выше 40ºC 
(104ºF).

• НЕ храните устройство вблизи нагревателей 
или других источников тепла или в местах, где 
он подвергается сильному солнечному свету.

• НЕ заряжайте прибор в местах с высокой 
влажностью.

2.       После завершения зарядки отсоедините адаптер 
питания или USB-кабель от розетки.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ 
Нажмите кнопку включения/выключения — подсветка 
зеркала включится. Нажмите на кнопку еще раз, чтобы 
выключить подсветку. 
ЧИСТКА
Этот прибор практически не требует технического 
обслуживания. Зеркало следует чистить только для 
поддержания его в надлежащем состоянии. 
Не используйте абразивные чистящие средства или 
химикаты для чистки какой-либо части прибора. 
Хранение
Всегда отключайте прибор от сети, если он не 
используется.
Всегда храните прибор в сухом месте. 
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Светодиоды подсветки в зеркале не 
подлежат замене. Если подсветка не работает, значит, 
срок эксплуатации зеркала подошел к концу, его следует 
заменить и утилизировать надлежащим образом.
Характеристики
1. Светодиодная подсветка
2. Кнопка включения/выключения
3. USB-кабель
 Прибор соответствует Директиве ЕС 2012/19/EU об 

отходах электрического и электронного 
оборудования. Продукция с изображением 
перечеркнутого мусорного контейнера на 

паспортной табличке, подарочной упаковке или 
инструкции в конце своего срока эксплуатации подлежит 
утилизации отдельно от бытовых отходов.
Пожалуйста, НЕ выбрасывайте этот прибор вместе с 
бытовыми отходами. Когда вы будете готовы заменить 
прибор, местный торговый представитель, возможно, сможет 
предложить вам вариант возврата продукции; в противном 
случае обратитесь в органы местного самоуправления, 
чтобы узнать, как утилизировать свой прибор.
Гарантия и обслуживание
Гарантия на данный прибор от фирмы Revlon 
предоставляется в случае дефектов материалов 
и изготовления сроком на три года с момента его 
приобретения при условии надлежащей эксплуатации 
прибора. Если купленное вами изделие перестанет 
функционировать надлежащим образом из-за дефектов 
материалов или изготовления в течение гарантийного 
срока, оно будет заменено. При предъявлении претензий 
в течение гарантийного срока вы должны будете 
предоставить кассовый чек или другой документ, 
подтверждающий покупку. В случае его отсутствия 
гарантия будет аннулирована. В течение гарантийного 
срока с любыми вопросами обращайтесь в местный 
авторизованный сервисный центр или к местному 
дистрибьютору. Полный список авторизованных 
сервисных центров и дистрибьюторов см. в прилагаемом 
буклете. Гарантия не распространяется на дефекты, 
возникшие из-за неправильной эксплуатации, 
использования изделия не по назначению или нарушения 
инструкций, приведенных в данном руководстве. Данная 
гарантия не влияет на законные права потребителя. При 
обращении в местный авторизованный сервисный центр 
или к местному дистрибьютору у вас могут запросить 
следующие данные.
Дата выпуска изделия: это номер партии из 4 цифр, 
указанных на задней стороне изделия. Первые 2 цифры 
обозначают неделю выпуска, а последние 2 — год 
выпуска. Например: 3415 — изделие выпущено на 34-й 
неделе 2015 года.
Это изделие содержит знак CE и изготовлено 
в соответствии с Директивой 2014/30/EU по 
электромагнитной совместимости, Директивой 2014/35/
EU о низковольтном оборудовании и Директивой 
RoHS 2011/65/EU.
Эти рекомендации также доступны на нашем веб-сайте. 
Пожалуйста, посетите наш веб-сайт www.hot-europe.com/support. 

Торговая марка REVLON® используется по лицензии 
компании Revlon.

© Revlon, 2018. Все права защищены.
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Mode d’emploi
Betriebsanleitung 
Modalità d’uso
Bruksanvisning
Betjeningsvejledning
Käyttöohjeet
Bruksanvisninger
Gebruiksaanwijzing
Instrucciones de uso

Instruções de utilização
Οδηγιες λειτουργιας
Pokyny k provozu přístroje
Instrukcja użycia
Üzemeltetési utasítások
Instrucţiuni de utilizare
Kullanım Talimatla
Operating Instructions 
Инструкция по эксплуатации 

L’aspect extérieur de cet appareil peut être différent des illustrations proposées ci-dessus
Das Erscheinungsbild dieses Geräts kann von der obigen Abbildung abweichen.
L’aspetto di questo apparecchio può differire da quello nell’illustrazione qui sopra
Apparatens utseende kan skilja sig från ovanstående illustration.
Apparatet kan se lidt anderledes ud end på ovenstående billede.
Tämä laite voi näyttää hieman erilaiselta kuin kuvassa.
Utseende til apparatet ditt kan variere fra illustrasjonen ovenfor.
Het uiterlijk van het apparaat kan afwijken van de voorgaande illustratie.
La apariencia de este artefacto puede variar con relación a la ilustración anterior
O aspeto deste aparelho pode ser diferente da ilustração anterior.
Η εμφάνιση της συσκευής που αγοράσατε μπορεί να διαφέρει από αυτή που εικονίζεται παραπάνω.
Vzhled tohoto přístroje se může lišit od výše uvedené ilustrace.
Wygląd urządzenia może się różnić od powyżej zamieszczonej ilustracji.
A berendezés külalakja eltérhet a fenti ábrán látott készülékétől.
Este posibil ca aspectul aparatului dumneavoastră să fie diferit de ilustraţia de mai sus.
Cihazın görünümü şekildekinden farklı olabilir.
The appearance of this appliance may differ from the illustration above.
Внешний вид данного прибора может отличаться от того, который показан на 
вышеуказанном рисунке.

Cet appareil est réservé àl’usage domestique.
Nur für den privaten Gebrauch.
Esclusivamente per uso domestico.
Denna apparat är endast avsedd för hemmabruk.
Dette apparat er kun beregnet til privat brug.
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotikäyttöön.
Apparatet er kun beregnet på husbruk.
Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bestemd voor huishoudelijk gebruik.
Este artefacto está diseñado para uso exclusivo en el hogar.
Este aparelho destina-se apenas a uma utilização doméstica.
Αυτή η συσκευή προορίζεται για οικιακή χρήση μόνο.
Tento přístroj je určený pouze k domácímu používání.
Produkt wyłącznie do użytku domowego.
Ez a berendezés kizárólag háztartási használatra szolgál. 
Acest aparat este conceput doar pentru utilizarea casnică.
Bu cihaz sadece evde kullanmak için üretilmiştir.
This appliance is intended for household use only.
Данный прибор предназначен для эксплуатации исключительно в бытовых 
условиях.

RVMR9029UKE
Miroir de beauté à éclairage DEL
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Istruzioni per l’uso e la manutenzione
Sminkspegel med LED-lampa
Instruktioner för användning och underhåll
Kosmetikspejl med LED-lys
Brugsanvisning og vedligeholdelsesinstruktion
LED-kosmetiikkapeili
Käyttö- ja hoito-ohje
LED-schoonheidsspiegel
Handleiding voor gebruik en verzorging
LED-speil
Håndbok for bruk og stell av apparatet
Espejo de belleza con iluminación LED
Manual de instrucciones de uso y cuidado
Espelho de Beleza com LED
Manual de instruções de utilização e cuidados
Καθρέφτης ομορφιάς με φωτισμό LED
Οδηγίες χρήσης και φροντίδας 

Lusterko kosmetyczne LED
Instrukcja użycia i konserwacji
Kosmetické zrcátko s LED osvětlením
Návod k pouÏití a péãi o pfiístroj
LED-es kozmetikai tükör
Használati és karbantartási tanácsok
Oglindă cosmetică cu iluminare LED
Manual de utilizare și întreţinere
LED’li Makyaj Aynası
Kullanım ve Bakım Kılavuzu 

LED Beauty Mirror
Use and Care Instruction Manual
Косметическое зеркало со светодиодной 
подсветкой
Руководство по использованию и уходу 
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nach einer Ladezeit von vollen drei Stunden wird 
empfohlen, das Gerät von der Ladevorrichtung 
zu trennen. Das Gerät ist mit einem Lithium-
Polymer-Akku ausgestattet, dessen Lebensdauer 
beträchtlich reduziert werden kann, wenn er ständig 
aufgeladen wird. 

• Damit der Akku in einwandfreiem Zustand bleibt, 
wird empfohlen, das Gerät nach jedem Gebrauch 
kurz aufzuladen, 1 Stunde sollte ausreichen.

• Entladen Sie den Akku NIEMALS vollständig 
und bewahren Sie das Gerät nicht in vollständig 
entladenem Zustand auf, da der Akku dadurch 
dauerhaft beschädigt werden kann.

• Das Gerät NICHT lagern, wenn die 
Zimmertemperatur unter 0 ºC (32 ºF) oder über 40 
ºC (104 ºF) liegt.

• Dieses Gerät NICHT in der Nähe von Heizkörpern 
anderen Wärmequellen oder an Stellen bzw. lagern, 
wo es starker Sonneneinwirkung ausgesetzt ist.

• Laden Sie das Gerät NICHT in einer feuchten 
Umgebung auf.

2.       Entfernen Sie den Adapter oder das USB-Kabel vom 
Anschluss, wenn der Ladevorgang beendet ist,

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG 
Drücken Sie auf den EIN/AUS-Schalter, um die LED-Leuchte 
am Spiegel einzuschalten. Drücken Sie erneut auf den 
Schalter, um die Beleuchtung auszuschalten. 
REINIGUNG:
Das Gerät ist weitestgehend wartungsfrei. Der Spiegel muss 
lediglich gereinigt werden, um ihn in einem guten Zustand zu halten. 
Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel oder 
Chemikalien zur Reinigung des Geräts oder einzelner Geräteteile. 
Aufbewahrung
Ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker, wenn das Gerät nicht in 
Gebrauch ist.
Bewahren Sie das Gerät stets an einem trockenen Ort auf. 
HINWEIS: Die Leuchte im Spiegel kann nicht ersetzt werden. 
Wenn die Leuchte nicht mehr funktioniert, hat der Spiegel das 
Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer erreicht und sollte ausgetauscht 
und ordnungsgemäß recycelt werden.
Produktmerkmale:
1. LED-Leuchte
2. EIN/AUS-Schalter
3. USB-Kabel

 Dieses Gerät entspricht der EU-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU 
über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte. Produkte, auf 
denen entweder am Typenschild, auf der Verpackung 
oder in der Anleitung das Symbol einer 
durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf Rädern abgebildet ist, 
müssen am Ende ihrer Nutzungsdauer getrennt vom 
Hausmüll recycelt werden.

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät NICHT im normalen Hausmüll. 
Möglicherweise ist Ihr Elektrohändler vor Ort bereit, das 
Altgerät anzunehmen, wenn Sie ein Ersatzprodukt erwerben. 
Kontaktieren Sie anderenfalls Ihre lokal zuständige Behörde 
und fragen Sie nach, wohin Sie das Gerät zum Recycling 
bringen können.
Garantie und Service
Das Revlon Gerät ist bei normalem Gebrauch für die Dauer 
von drei Jahren ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum durch 
unsere Garantie gegen Defekte geschützt. Wenn Ihr Gerät 
bedingt durch Material- oder Herstellungsdefekte innerhalb 
des Gewährleistungszeitraums nicht zufriedenstellend 
funktioniert, werden wir es ersetzen. Bitte bewahren Sie den 
Kassenbon oder sonstigen Kaufbeleg zur Geltendmachung 
von Ansprüchen innerhalb des Gewährleistungszeitraums 
auf. Die Garantie wird unwirksam, wenn der Kaufbeleg 
nicht vorgelegt wird. Zur Geltendmachung von Ansprüchen 
innerhalb des Gewährleistungszeitraums wenden Sie sich 
an Ihr autorisiertes Servicezentrum oder Ihren Händler vor 
Ort. Eine vollständige Liste aller autorisierten Servicezentren 
und Händler finden Sie in der beigefügten Broschüre. Diese 
Garantie schließt Defekte aufgrund von unsachgemäßer 
Verwendung, Missbrauch oder Nichtbeachtung der in 
diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Anweisungen nicht ein. Dies 
hat keine Auswirkungen auf Ihre gesetzlichen Ansprüche 
als Verbraucher. Wenn Sie sich an ein autorisiertes 
Servicezentrum oder Ihren örtlichen Vertriebshändler wenden, 
könnte man Sie um folgende Informationen bitten:
Herstellungsdatum: Dieses wird aus der 4-stelligen 
Chargennummer ersichtlich, die an der Rückseite des 
Geräts zu finden ist. Die ersten beiden Ziffern stehen für 
die Herstellungswoche, die letzten beiden Ziffern für das 
Herstellungsjahr. Beispielsweise: 3415 – Das Produkt wurde 
in der Kalenderwoche 34 des Jahres 2015 hergestellt.
Dieses Produkt trägt die CE-Kennzeichnung und 
wird in Übereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie 2014/30/
EU über die elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit, der 
Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU und der RoHS-
Richtlinie 2011/65/EU hergestellt.
Diese Anweisungen sind ebenfalls auf unserer Webseite 
nachzulesen. Besuchen Sie uns unter www.hot-europe.com/
support 

REVLON® ist ein Markenzeichen unter der Lizenz von 
Revlon.
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IT
CONSERVARE QUESTE 
IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA 
SICUREZZA
Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio.

Questo apparecchio può essere 
utilizzato da bambini di età 
superiore agli 8 anni e da persone 
con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o 
mentali ridotte o senza esperienza, 
se supervisionati o istruiti 
sull’utilizzo sicuro dell’apparecchio e 
sui rischi connessi.
I bambini vanno supervisionati 
per assicurarsi che non giochino 
con l’apparecchio. La pulizia e la 
manutenzione del dispositivo non 
devono essere eseguite da bambini 
senza la supervisione di un adulto.
AVVERTENZA: in caso di malfunzionamento, non tentare 
di riparare l’apparecchio, poiché non dispone di parti o 
componenti riparabili dall’utente.
AVVERTENZA: utilizzare questo apparecchio solo per 
gli scopi previsti e come descritto nel presente manuale. 
Utilizzare solo gli accessori raccomandati dal produttore.
AVVERTENZA: non utilizzare l’apparecchio se danneggiato o 
non integro. In questi casi, interrompere immediatamente l’uso.
Non posizionare l’apparecchio in zone bagnate (ad esempio 
vicino al lavandino).
Non utilizzare solventi per pulire l’apparecchio.
Assicurarsi che lo specchio non rifletta luce solare, perché 
potrebbe causare un incendio.
AVVERTENZA: scollegare l’apparecchio dalla rete di 
alimentazione quando si rimuovono le batterie. Smaltire tutte 
le batterie in modo sicuro.
NOTA: questo dispositivo contiene batterie non sostituibili.
CARICA:
Il dispositivo deve essere ricaricato attraverso il cavo USB 
incluso. Se il dispositivo è completamente carico, garantisce 
un’autonomia di utilizzo fino a circa 5 ore. La base di ricarica 
USB viene fornita per ricaricare il dispositivo utilizzando un 
normale adattatore CA a parete (con porta USB) o una porta 
USB del computer. Durante la carica, una luce LED rossa 
vicino alla porta USB si accende.
Precauzioni sulla ricarica
1. Per garantire la massima durata della batteria:

• NON ricaricare l’unità in modo continuativo. Dopo 
una ricarica di tre ore completa, si raccomanda 
di rimuovere il dispositivo dal supporto di ricarica. 
L’unità è dotata di una batteria a polimeri di litio, 
la cui vita utile può ridursi in modo significativo, se 
lasciata in carica in modo permanente. 

• Per mantenere la batteria in buono stato, si raccomanda 
di effettuare una carica rapida “boost” dopo ciascun 
utilizzo. 1 ora dovrebbe essere sufficiente.

• Non scaricare MAI completamente la batteria e 
lasciarla scarica, in quanto si potrebbe danneggiare 
in modo permanente.

• NON conservare l’apparecchio a temperature 
ambiente inferiori a 0 ºC o superiori a 40 ºC.

• NON conservare l’apparecchio vicino a radiatori o 
altre fonti di calore oppure dove sia esposto a forte 
luce solare.

• NON ricaricare in luoghi bagnati o umidi.
2.       Rimuovere l’adattatore o il cavo USB dalla presa, se la 

carica è completa.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
Premere il pulsante ON/OFF per accendere lo specchio. 
Premere di nuovo il pulsante per spegnerlo. 
PULIZIA:
L’apparecchio non richiede praticamente alcuna 
manutenzione. La pulizia è necessaria solo per mantenere lo 
specchio in buono stato. 
Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o prodotti chimici per pulire 
qualsiasi parte dell’apparecchio. 
Conservazione
Se non in uso, scollegare sempre l’apparecchio dalla presa.
Conservare l’apparecchio in un luogo asciutto. 
NOTA: la lampada nello specchio non è sostituibile. Se la 
lampada smette di funzionare, lo specchio dovrà essere 
sostituito e riciclato di conseguenza.
Componenti:
1. Lampada a LED
2. Interruttore ON/OFF
3. Cavo USB

 Questo apparecchio è conforme alla normativa UE 
2012/19/UE sul riciclo a fine vita. I prodotti che 
presentano il simbolo del bidone dei rifiuti sbarrato 
sull’etichetta dei valori nominali, confezione regalo o 
istruzioni devono essere riciclati separatamente dai rifiuti 
domestici alla fine del ciclo di vita.

NON gettare l’apparecchio tra i normali rifiuti domestici. Il 
rivenditore dell’apparecchio di zona potrebbe prevedere un 
piano di restituzione al momento dell’acquisto di un prodotto 
sostitutivo. In alternativa, è possibile contattare l’ente di 
governo locale per chiedere maggiori informazioni sulle 
modalità di riciclo dell’apparecchio.
Garanzia e assistenza
L’apparecchio Revlon è garantito contro difetti, in normali 
condizioni d’utilizzo, per tre anni dalla data di acquisto 
originale. Se non dovesse funzionare come dovuto a causa 
di difetti dei materiali o di fabbricazione entro il periodo 
coperto da garanzia, il prodotto verrà sostituito. Conservare 
lo scontrino fiscale o altra prova di acquisto per gli eventuali 
reclami da avanzare entro il periodo di garanzia. In caso di 
assenza di prova d’acquisto, la garanzia si intende invalidata. 
Per tutti i reclami presentati entro il periodo di garanzia, 
rivolgersi al centro di assistenza autorizzato o al distributore 
di zona. Per un elenco completo dei centri di assistenza 
autorizzati e dei distributori, consultare l’opuscolo fornito. 
La presente garanzia non copre eventuali difetti causati da 
uso improprio, abuso o mancata osservanza delle istruzioni 
contenute nel presente manuale. Ciò non compromette i diritti 
legali del consumatore. Tenere presente quanto riportato 
di seguito quando si contatta uno dei centri di assistenza 
autorizzati o il distributore di zona.
Data di produzione: corrisponde al numero di lotto a 4 cifre 
indicato sul retro del prodotto. Le prime 2 cifre indicano 
la settimana di produzione e le ultime 2 cifre l’anno di 
produzione. Esempio: 3415 - la data di produzione è nella 
34a settimana dell’anno 2015.
Questo prodotto riporta il marchio CE ed è fabbricato 
in conformità alla direttiva 2014/30/UE sui dispositivi 
elettromagnetici, alla direttiva 2014/35/UE sui dispositivi a 
bassa tensione e alla direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE.
Le presenti istruzioni sono disponibili anche sul sito Web 
Revlon. Visitare il sito www.hot-europe.com/support 

Il marchio REVLON® è utilizzato su licenza Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Tutti i diritti riservati.

SE
SPARA DESSA VIKTIGA 
SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
Läs alla instruktioner innan du använder apparaten.

Apparaten får användas av barn 
från åtta år och uppåt samt av 
personer med nedsatt fysisk, 
sensorisk eller mental förmåga, 
eller som saknar erfarenhet och 
kunskap om apparaten, så länge 
de övervakas eller har instruerats 
i hur apparaten används på ett 
säkert sätt och är medvetna om 
föreliggande risker.
Barn ska övervakas för att 
säkerställa att de inte leker 
med apparaten.La pulizia e la 
manutenzione del dispositivo non 
devono essere eseguite da bambini 
senza la supervisione di un adulto.
VARNING! Försök inte reparera produkten om ett fel uppstår 
i den. Apparaten har inga delar eller komponenter som kan 
underhållas av användaren.
VARNING! Använd endast apparaten för avsett ändamål 
enligt beskrivningen i denna bruksanvisning. Använd inte 
tillbehör som inte rekommenderas av tillverkaren.
VARNING! Använda inte apparaten om den är skadad på 
något sätt. Sluta omedelbart att använda produkten om något 
av ovanstående inträffar.
Placera inte apparaten på platser där den kan bli blöt (t.ex. 
bredvid en diskho).
Använd inte lösningsmedel för att rengöra apparaten.
Säkerställ att spegeln inte befinner sig i ett läge där solljus 
kan reflekteras på den. Reflekterat solljus kan medföra att 
bränder uppstår.
VARNING! Denna apparat måste vara bortkopplad från 
nätströmmen när batterierna tas ur. Alla batterier måste 
kasseras på ett säkert sätt.
OBS! Denna apparat innehåller batterier som inte kan bytas 
ut.
LADDNING:
Enheten kan laddas med hjälp av den medföljande 
USB-kabeln. En fulladdad enhet kan användas i ca fem 
timmar. Den praktiska USB-laddningsbasen används för 
att ladda enheten med hjälp av antingen en traditionell 
växelströmsadapter (med USB-port) som sätts in i 
vägguttaget eller en USB-port på en dator. Under laddning 
lyser en röd LED-lampa bredvid USB-porten.
Försiktighetsåtgärder vid laddning
1. För att säkerställa att batteriet håller så länge som 

möjligt:
• Låt INTE enheten ladda under längre tid. Efter tre 

timmars laddning rekommenderas det att koppla 
bort enheten från laddaren. Enheten är utrustad 
med ett litiumpolymerbatteri vars livslängd förkortas 
avsevärt om det lämnas i laddaren under längre tid. 

• För att bevara batteriet i gott skick rekommenderas 
det att ladda det en kort stund efter varje 
användningstillfälle. En timme räcker.

• Du får ALDRIG ladda ur batteriet helt eller förvara 
det urladdat under längre tid, eftersom detta kan ge 
batteriet permanenta skador.

• LADDA INTE eller förvara enheten när 
rumstemperaturen är under 0º C eller över 40º C.

• LADDA INTE denna enhet i närheten av element 
eller andra värmekällor eller i starkt solljus.

• Du får INTE ladda batteriet på en blöt eller fuktig 
plats.

2.       Dra ut adaptern eller USB-kabeln ur vägguttaget när 
laddningen är slutförd.

ANVÄNDNING 
Tryck på PÅ/AV-knappen för att tända spegeln. Tryck på 
knappen igen för att släcka den. 
RENGÖRING:
Apparaten är i stort sett underhållsfri. Den behöver rengöras 
endast för att hålla spegeln ren. 
Använd inte rengöringsmedel som innehåller slipmedel eller 
kemikalier för att rengöra någon del av enheten. 
Förvaring
Koppla alltid ur enheten när den inte används.
Förvara alltid på en torr plats. 
OBS! Lampan i spegeln går inte att byta ut. Om lampan slutar 
fungera är spegeln förbrukad och ska bytas ut och kasseras 
på korrekt sätt.
Komponenter:
1. LED-lampa
2. PÅ/AV-knapp
3. USB-kabel
 Den här apparaten uppfyller direktivet 2012/19/EU om 

avfall som utgörs av eller innehåller elektrisk och 
elektronisk utrustning. Produkter som visar symbolen 
med en överstruken soptunna antingen på etiketten, 

förpackningen eller i bruksanvisningen måste kasseras 
separat från hushållsavfallet när de är förbrukade.
Kasta INTE enheten med hushållsavfallet. Du kan lämna 
in enheten till din lokala återförsäljare när du köper en ny 
enhet, eller så kan du kontakta ditt kommunkontor för att få 
information om var du kan lämna in enheten för återvinning.
Garanti och service
Din Revlon-enhet har en garanti som täcker fel vid normal 
användning i tre år från inköpsdatumet. Om produkten inte 
fungerar tillfredsställande på grund av defekter i material 
eller tillverkning under garantiperioden kommer den att bytas 
ut. Behåll kvittot eller annat inköpsbevis för alla anspråk 
under garantiperioden. Garantin är ogiltig om inköpsbevis 
inte visas upp. Alla anspråk inom garantiperioden skall göras 
via det lokala auktoriserade servicecentret eller den lokala 
återförsäljaren. Fullständig förteckning över auktoriserade 
servicecenter och återförsäljare finns i bifogad broschyr. 
Denna garanti omfattar inte defekter orsakade av missbruk, 
vanvård eller av underlåtelse att följa instruktionerna i denna 
bruksanvisning. Detta inverkar inte på dina lagstadgade 
konsumenträttigheter. När du kontaktar något av våra 
auktoriserade servicecenter eller din lokala distributör kan du 
bli ombedd att lämna följande information:
Tillverkningsdatum: Detta anges med det fyrsiffriga 
partinumret som står på enhetens baksida. De två första 
siffrorna anger tillverkningsvecka och de två sista siffrorna 
anger tillverkningsår. Exempel: 3415 - produkt tillverkad  
vecka 34 år 2015.
Den här produkten bär CE-märkningen och är tillverkad i 
enlighet med  
EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU, lågspänningsdirektivet 2014/35/
EU och  
RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU.
Dessa instruktioner finns även på vår webbplats. Besök  
www.hot-europe.com/support
REVLON®-märket används under licens från Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Med ensamrätt.

DK
GEM DENNE VIGTIGE 
SIKKERHEDSVEJLEDNING
Læs venligst hele vejledningen, før du bruger apparatet.

Apparatet kan bruges af børn på 8 
år og derover samt af personer med 
nedsatte fysiske, følelsesmæssige 
eller mentale funktioner eller med 
mangelfuld erfaring og viden, hvis 
de overvåges eller er instrueret i 
sikker brug af apparatet og forstår 
de farer, der kan være forbundet 
med brug af apparatet.
Hold øje med børn for at sikre, at de 
ikke leger med apparatet. Rengøring 
og vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres 
af børn uden overvågning.
ADVARSEL: Forsøg ikke at reparere produktet i tilfælde af 
funktionsfejl. Der er ingen komponenter i dette apparat, som 
brugeren selv kan reparere eller udskifte.
ADVARSEL: Brug kun dette apparat i overensstemmelse med 
dets tilsigtede brug som beskrevet i denne vejledning. Brug 
ikke tilbehør, der ikke er anbefalet af producenten.
ADVARSEL: Dette apparat må ikke anvendes, hvis det 
er beskadiget, eller hvis delene er defekte. I tilfælde af 
ovennævnte skal du straks holde inde med at bruge 
apparatet.
Apparatet må ikke anbringes på steder, hvor det kan blive 
vådt (f.eks. ved siden af en håndvask).
Brug ikke opløsningsmidler til at rengøre apparatet.
Sørg for, at spejlet ikke er anbragt et sted, hvor det kan 
reflektere sollyset. Reflekteret sollys kan forårsage brand.
ADVARSEL: Dette apparat skal være afbrudt fra 
forsyningsnettet, mens batterierne tages ud; alle batterier skal 
bortskaffes sikkerhedsmæssigt forsvarligt.
BEMÆRK: Dette apparat indeholder batterier, som ikke kan 
udskiftes.
OPLADNING:
Din enhed kan genoplades ved hjælp af det USB-kabel, der 
følger med. En fuldt opladet enhed kan bruges i cirka 5 timer. 
Den praktiske oplader med USB kan oplade enheden ved 
hjælp af enten en almindelig AC-adapter til strømstik (med 
USB-port) eller en USB-port i en computer. Når enheden 
oplades, lyser den røde LED-lampe tæt på USB-porten.
Vær opmærksom på følgende, når enheden genoplades
1. Gør følgende for at sikre, at batteriet holder så længe 

som muligt:
• Enheden må IKKE genoplades konstant. Når 

enheden er fuldt opladet efter tre timer, anbefaler 
vi, at du fjerner enheden fra opladeren. Enheden 
er udstyret med et litiumpolymer-batteri, og dets 
levetid kan blive reduceret mærkbart, hvis det hele 
tiden oplades. 

• For at sikre, at batteriet hele tiden fungerer 
optimalt, anbefaler vi, at du genoplader enheden 
hurtigt, hver gang den har været i brug. 1 time 
burde være nok.

• Batteriet må ALDRIG aflades eller være i ikke-
opladet tilstand, da dette kan beskadige batteriet 
permanent.

• Opbevar IKKE enheden, når rumtemperaturen er 
under 0º C eller over 40ºC.

• Opbevar IKKE denne enhed i nærheden af 
radiatorer eller andre varmekilder eller i stærkt 
sollys.

• Enheden må IKKE genoplades på et fugtigt sted.
2.       Fjern adapteren eller USB-kablet fra stikkontakten, når 

enheden er opladet.
BRUGSANVISNING 
Tryk på tænd-/slukknappen, hvorefter spejlet tændes. Tryk 
igen for at slukke det. 
RENGØRING:
Dette apparat kræver næsten ingen vedligeholdelse. Det er 
kun nødvendigt at rengøre spejlet, så det altid er i god stand. 
Brug ikke grove svampe eller klude eller kemikalier til at 
rengøre enhedens dele. 
Opbevaring
Apparatet må ikke være sluttet til et strømstik, når det ikke 
bruges.
Opbevar altid apparatet på et tørt sted. 
BEMÆRK: Pæren i dette spejl kan ikke udskiftes. Hvis pæren 
ikke længere lyser, kan spejlet ikke længere bruges, og det 
bør udskiftes og indleveres til genbrug.

Funktioner:
1. LED-lys
2. Tænd-/slukknap
3. USB-kabel

 Dette apparat er i overensstemmelse med EU-lov 
2012/19/EU om genbrug efter afsluttet levetid. Produkter 
med et billede af en overtegnet skraldespand på enten 
miljømærkaten, gaveæsken eller brugsanvisningen skal 
bortskaffes som genbrugsaffald, når de ikke længere kan 
bruges.

Apparatet må IKKE bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt 
husholdningsaffald. Din lokale forhandler af apparatet kan 
have en “retur”-aftale, når du er klar til at købe et nyt produkt. 
Alternativt kan du kontakte de lokale myndigheder og få hjælp 
og gode råd om, hvor du kan få genbrugt dit apparat.
Garanti og service
Dit Revlon-apparat er garanteret frit for defekter ved normal 
brug i tre år fra den oprindelige købsdato. Hvis dit produkt 
ikke fungerer tilfredsstillende inden for garantiperioden på 
grund af fejl i materialer eller fremstilling, vil det blive erstattet 
med et nyt. Gem din kvittering eller andet bevis på købet til 
brug ved henvendelser i garantiperioden. Garantien gælder 
ikke, hvis der ikke findes noget bevis for købet. For alle 
klager inden for garantiperioden skal du kontakte dit lokale, 
autoriserede servicecenter eller den lokale distributør. For en 
komplet liste over autoriserede servicecentre og distributører 
se det vedlagte hæfte. Denne garanti dækker ikke fejl, der 
skyldes forkert brug eller misbrug, eller at denne vejledning 
ikke er fulgt. Dette har ingen indflydelse på dine rettigheder 
som forbruger. Det er muligt, at du bliver bedt om de følgende 
oplysninger, når du kontakter et af vores autoriserede 
servicecentre eller din lokale leverandør.
Produktionsdato: Denne fremgår af det firecifrede 
serienummer, der er angivet bag på produktet. De to første 
cifre angiver fremstillingsuge, og de to sidste cifre angiver 
fremstillingsår. Eksempelvis: 3415 - produktet blev fremstillet i 
uge 34 i år 2015.
Dette produkt er CE-mærket og er fremstillet i 
overensstemmelse med direktivet om elektromagnetisk 
kompatibilitet 2014/30/EU, lavspændingsdirektivet 2014/35/
EU, RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU.
Denne vejledning er også tilgængelig på vores hjemmeside. 
Gå ind på  
www.hot-europe.com/support
REVLON®-varemærket bruges under licens fra Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Der tages forbehold for alle rettigheder.
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SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ TÄRKEÄT 
TURVAOHJEET
Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen laitteen käyttämistä.

Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää yli 
8-vuotiaat lapset sekä henkilöt, 
joiden fyysinen, aistinvarainen tai 
henkinen suorituskyky tai tiedon 
ja kokemuksen puute muutoin 
estäisivät laitteen käytön, jos 
tällaisia henkilöitä joko valvotaan 
tai heille on annettu riittävät ohjeet 
laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä ja he 
ymmärtävät käyttöön liittyvät vaarat.
Valvo lapsia ja varmista, että he 
eivät pääse leikkimään laitteella. 
Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai 
huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.
VAROITUS: Jos laitteessa ilmenee vika, älä yritä korjata 
sitä. Tässä laitteessa ei ole käyttäjän huollettavia osia tai 
komponentteja.
VAROITUS: Käytä laitetta ainoastaan tässä käyttöohjeessa 
kuvattuun tarkoitukseen. Älä käytä muita kuin valmistajan 
suosittelemia lisäosia.
VAROITUS: Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on vaurioitunut tai 
jos jokin kohta on rikkoutunut. Lopeta käyttö välittömästi 
tällaisissa tilanteissa.
Älä sijoita laitetta paikkaan, jossa se saattaa kastua (kuten 
pesualtaan viereen).
Älä käytä laitteen puhdistukseen liuottimia.
Varmista, että peili ei ole asennossa, jossa se saattaa 
heijastaa auringonvaloa. Heijastuva auringonvalo saattaa 
aiheuttaa tulipalon.
VAROITUS: Laite pitää irrottaa verkkovirrasta ennen akkujen 
poistamista. Kaikki akut tulee hävittää turvallisesti.

HUOMAUTUS: Tämä laite sisältää paristot, jotka eivät ole 
vaihdettavissa.
LATAUS:
Laite voidaan ladata pakkauksessa olevalla USB-kaapelilla. 
Täysin ladatun laitteen käyttöaika on noin viisi tuntia. Mukana 
on kätevä USB-käyttöinen latausalusta, jolla laite voidaan 
ladata joko perinteisellä seinään asennettavalla (USB-portilla 
varustetulla) vaihtovirtasovittimella tai tietokoneen USB-
portista. Latauksen aikana USB-portin lähellä oleva punainen 
LED-merkkivalo PALAA.
Latausta koskevat varotoimet
1. Akun maksimikäyttöiän varmistaminen:

• ÄLÄ lataa yksikköä jatkuvasti. Kolmen tunnin 
latauksen jälkeen on suositeltavaa irrottaa laite 
latausvälineestä. Yksikössä on litiumpolymeeriakku, 
jonka käyttöikä saattaa lyhentyä huomattavasti, jos 
se jätetään jatkuvasti latautumaan. 

• Jotta akku voidaan pitää parhaassa mahdollisessa 
kunnossa, on suositeltavaa suorittaa pikalataus 
jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen. Yhden tunnin 
latauksen pitäisi riittää.

• ÄLÄ KOSKAAN anna akun varauksen purkautua 
täysin säilyttäen akkua lataamattomana, sillä se 
saattaa vahingoittaa akkua pysyvästi.

• Laitetta ei saa säilyttää huoneissa, joiden lämpötila 
on alle 0 ºC (32 ºF) tai yli 40 ºC (104 ºF).

• Laitetta ei saa säilyttää lähellä lämpöpattereita 
tai muita lämmityslaitteita tai voimakkaassa 
auringonvalossa.

• ÄLÄ suorita latausta kosteassa paikassa.
2.      Poista sovitin tai USB-kaapeli pistorasiasta, kun lataus 
on päättynyt.
KÄYTTÖ 
Virtapainiketta painamalla peilin valo syttyy. Valo sammuu 
painamalla painiketta uudelleen. 
PUHDISTUS:
Laite ei kaipaa juuri lainkaan kunnossapitoa. Puhdistusta 
tarvitaan vain pitämään peili hyvässä kunnossa. 
Älä käytä hankaavia puhdistusaineita tai kemikaaleja laitteen 
osien puhdistamiseen. 
Säilytys
Irrota käyttämätön laite aina virtalähteestä.
Säilytä aina kuivassa paikassa. 
HUOMAA: Peilin valo ei ole vaihdettava. Jos valo lakkaa 
toimimasta, peilin käyttöikä on päättynyt, ja se on vaihdettava 
uuteen ja kierrätettävä asianmukaisesti.
Ominaisuudet:
1. LED-valo
2. Kytkeminen PÄÄLLE/POIS PÄÄLTÄ
3. USB-kaapeli

Tämä laite täyttää direktiivin 2012/19/EU laitteen 
kierrättämisestä sen käyttöiän päätyttyä. Tuotteet, joiden 
arvokilvessä, lahjarasiassa tai ohjeissa on rastitettu 
pyörällinen roska-astia, on kierrätettävä käyttöiän 

päätyttyä erillään kotitalousjätteestä.
ÄLÄ hävitä laitetta tavallisen talousjätteen mukana. 
Paikallinen laitejälleenmyyjä saattaa soveltaa 
takaisinottojärjestelmää, kun olet valmis hankkimaan 
korvaavan tuotteen. Vaihtoehtoisesti voit ottaa yhteyttää 
paikallisiin viranomaisiin saadaksesi lisäapua ja neuvoja, jotta 
saat tietää, mihin laite voidaan viedä kierrätystä varten.
Takuu ja huolto
Tällä Revlon-laitteella on normaalissa käytössä ilmenneiden 
vikojen osalta kolmen vuoden takuu ostopäivästä alkaen. 
Jos laite ei materiaalivikojen tai valmistusvirheiden vuoksi 
toimi tyydyttävästi takuuaikana, se vaihdetaan. Pidä ostokuitti 
tai muu ostotosite tallessa mahdollisia takuuaikana tehtäviä 
vaatimuksia varten. Takuu mitätöidään, jos ostotositetta 
ei esitetä. Kaikki takuuaikana tehtävät vaatimukset 
tulee esittää paikalliselle valtuutetulle huoltoliikkeelle tai 
lähimmälle jälleenmyyjälle. Valtuutettujen huoltoliikkeiden 
ja jälleenmyyjien luettelo löytyy laitteen mukana tulevasta 
vihkosesta. Takuu ei kata vikoja, jotka johtuvat laitteen 
väärinkäytöstä tai tässä oppaassa annettujen ohjeiden 
noudattamatta jättämisestä. Tämä ei vaikuta kuluttajan 
lakisääteisiin oikeuksiin. Sinulta saatetaan pyytää seuraavat 
tiedot, jos otat yhteyttä valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen tai 
jälleenmyyjään.
Valmistuspäivä: Tämä käy ilmi laitteen takana olevasta 
nelinumeroisesta eränumerosta. Ensimmäiset kaksi numeroa 
tarkoittavat valmistusviikkoa ja viimeiset kaksi numeroa 
valmistusvuotta. Esim. 3415 – tuote on valmistettu vuoden 
2015 viikolla 34.
Laitteessa on CE-merkki ja se on valmistettu 
sähkömagneettista yhteensopivuutta koskevan direktiivin 
2014/30/EU, pienjännitedirektiivin 2014/35/EU sekä 
haitallisten aineiden käyttöä sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa 
koskevan RoHS-direktiivin 2011/65/EU mukaisesti.
Nämä ohjeet löytyvät myös verkkosivustoltamme. Vieraile 
osoitteessa  
www.hot-europe.com/support
REVLON® -tuotemerkkiä käytetään Revlonin luvalla.

© 2018 Revlon. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään.
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BEWAAR DEZE BELANGRIJKE 
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Lees alle instructies voorafgaand aan het gebruik van dit 
apparaat.

Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt 
door kinderen vanaf de leeftijd 
van acht jaar en door personen 
met fysieke, mentale of zintuiglijke 
beperkingen of met weinig ervaring 
of kennis, zolang zij voorgelicht 
of geïnstrueerd zijn over het veilig 
gebruik van het apparaat en de 
bijbehorende risico’s worden 
begrepen.
Houd toezicht op kinderen om te 
voorkomen dat zij met het apparaat 
spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud 
mag zonder toezicht niet door 
kinderen worden uitgevoerd.
WAARSCHUWING: Als dit product defect raakt, probeer 
het dan niet zelf te repareren. Dit apparaat bevat geen 
onderdelen of componenten die de gebruiker zelf kan 
repareren.
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit apparaat uitsluitend voor het 
doel dat in deze handleiding is beschreven. Gebruik geen 
hulpstukken die niet door de fabrikant zijn aanbevolen.
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit apparaat niet als het 
beschadigd is of als het ergens kapot is. Stop onmiddellijk 
met gebruik van het apparaat als een van de hierboven 
genoemde situaties zich voordoet.
Plaats het apparaat niet op een locatie waar het nat kan 
worden (zoals naast een gootsteen).
Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen om het apparaat te reinigen.
Zorg ervoor dat de spiegel niet in een stand staat waarin het 
zonlicht kan reflecteren. Gereflecteerd zonlicht kan leiden tot 
brand.
WAARSCHUWING: De stekker van het apparaat moet uit 
het stopcontact worden getrokken voordat u de batterijen 
verwijdert; alle batterijen moeten op een veilige manier 
worden afgevoerd.

OPMERKING: dit apparaat bevat batterijen die niet kunnen 
worden vervangen.
OPLADEN:
Uw apparaat kan worden opgeladen met de meegeleverde 
USB-kabel. Een volledig opgeladen apparaat heeft een 
gebruiksduur van ongeveer 5 uur. Het gemakkelijke USB-
oplaadstation is voorzien om het apparaat op te laden met 
gebruik van een traditionele AC-wandadapter (met USB-
poort) of USB-computerpoort. Tijdens opladen is een rood 
LED-lampje dichtbij de USB-poort INGESCHAKELD.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor opladen
1. Om te zorgen voor maximale levensduur van de batterij:

• Laad het apparaat NIET voortdurend op. Na een 
volledige lading van drie uur wordt geadviseerd 
om het apparaat los te koppelen van de 
spanningsbron. Het apparaat is uitgerust met een 
lithium-polymeerbatterij en de levensduur hiervan 
kan aanzienlijk worden gereduceerd als men het 
permanent aan de lader laat. 

• Om de batterij in topconditie te houden, wordt 
geadviseerd om een snelle ‘boost’-lading te geven 
na elk gebruik; 1 uur zou voldoende moeten zijn

• Laat de batterij NOOIT volledig leeglopen en 
bewaar het NOOIT zonder lading aangezien de 
batterij hierdoor permanent beschadigd kan raken

• Bewaar het apparaat NIET wanneer de 
kamertemperatuur lager is dan 0ºC (32ºF) of boven 
40ºC (104ºF).

• Berg het apparaat NIET op in de buurt van 
radiatoren of andere warmtebronnen of in de buurt 
van sterk zonlicht.

• NIET opladen op een klamme of vochtige plek.
2.       Haal de adapter of USB-kabel uit het stopcontact 

wanneer het apparaat is opgeladen.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
Druk op de AAN/UIT-knop en de spiegel licht op. Druk 
nogmaals om het uit te schakelen. 
REINIGING:
Uw apparaat heeft vrijwel geen onderhoud nodig. Reiniging is 
alleen nodig om de spiegel in goede staat te houden. 
Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen of chemicaliën 
om enig deel van het apparaat te reinigen. 
Opbergen
Trek de stekker altijd uit het stopcontact wanneer u het 
apparaat niet gebruikt.
Bewaar het apparaat altijd op een droge plek. 
NB: Het lampje in deze spiegel kan niet worden vervangen. 
Als het lampje niet meer werkt, heeft de spiegel het einde 
van de nuttige levensduur bereikt en moet deze worden 
vervangen, en dienovereenkomstig worden gerecycled.
Functies:
1. LED-lampje
2. AAN/UIT-schakelaar
3. USB-kabel

 Dit apparaat voldoet aan de EU-wetgeving 2012/19/EU 
met betrekking tot recycling aan het einde van de 
levensduur. Producten met het symbool van de 
vuilnisbak met een kruis erdoor op het specificatielabel, 
geschenkdoos of instructies, moeten afzonderlijk van het 
huisvuil worden gerecycled aan het einde van de nuttige 
levensduur.

Gooi het apparaat NIET weg bij het normale huisvuil. Uw 
lokale apparaatverkoper kan een terugnameregeling hebben 
wanneer u klaar bent om een vervangend product aan 
te schaffen. U kunt ook contact opnemen met uw lokale 
overheidsinstantie voor meer hulp en advies betreffende de 
locatie waar uw apparaat kan worden gerecycled.
Garantie en service
Voor uw apparaat van Revlon geldt bij normaal gebruik 
een garantie op gebreken gedurende drie jaar vanaf 
de oorspronkelijke datum van aankoop. Uw apparaat 
wordt vervangen als dit binnen de garantietermijn niet 
naar tevredenheid functioneert als gevolg van materiaal- 
of fabricagefouten. Bewaar uw kassabon of ander 
aankoopbewijs voor alle claims binnen de garantietermijn. 
De garantie komt te vervallen als u geen aankoopbewijs 
kunt tonen. Neem voor alle claims binnen de garantietermijn 
contact op met uw lokale erkende servicecenter of lokale 
distributeur; zie het bijgesloten boekje voor de volledige lijst 
met erkende servicecenters en distributeurs. Deze garantie 
geldt niet voor defecten veroorzaakt door misbruik, verkeerd 
gebruik of het niet opvolgen van de instructies in deze 
handleiding. Dit heeft geen invloed op uw wettelijke rechten 
als consument. Mogelijk hebt u de volgende informatie nodig 
wanneer u contact opneemt met een van onze geautoriseerde 
servicecentra of uw lokale leverancier.
Productiedatum: de vier cijfers van het batchnummer op 
de achterkant van het product. De eerste twee cijfers 
geven de fabricageweek aan en de laatste twee cijfers het 
fabricagejaar. Bijv.: 3415 - het product is gefabriceerd in week 
34 van het jaar 2015.
Dit apparaat is voorzien van de CE-markering en is 
gefabriceerd conform de Richtlijn elektromagnetische 
compatibiliteit 2014/30/EU, de Laagspanningsrichtlijn 2014/35/
EU, en de RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU.
Deze instructies zijn ook te vinden op onze website. Ga naar 
www.hot-europe.com/support
Het handelsmerk REVLON® wordt gebruikt onder licentie van 
Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Alle rechten voorbehouden.

NO
TA VARE PÅ DISSE VIKTIGE 
SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONENE
Les alle instruksene før du bruker dette apparatet.

Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn 
fra åtte års alder og av personer 
med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske 
eller mentale evner eller med 
mangel på erfaring og kunnskap 
hvis de får tilsyn eller anvisning 
angående trygg bruk av apparatet 
og forstår farene ved bruk.
Hold øye med barn for å 
forsikre deg om at de ikke leker 
med produktet. Rengjøring og 
brukervedlikehold skal ikke utføres 
av barn uten tilsyn.
ADVARSEL: Du må ikke forsøke å reparere produktet 
ved funksjonsfeil. Dette apparatet har ingen deler eller 
komponenter som brukeren kan reparere.
ADVARSEL: Bruk dette apparatet bare i samsvar med 
det tiltenkte formålet, slik det er beskrevet i denne 
bruksanvisningen. Ikke bruk tilbehør som ikke er anbefalt av 
produsenten.
ADVARSEL: Bruk ikke dette apparatet hvis det er skadet eller 
har sprekker. I slike tilfeller skal du umiddelbart slutte å bruke 
apparatet.
Ikke sett apparatet på et sted der det kan bli vått (som ved 
siden av en vask).
Ikke bruk løsemidler til å rengjøre apparatet.
Pass på at speilet ikke er plassert slik at det kan reflektere 
sollys. Reflektert sollys kan forårsake brann.
ADVARSEL: Apparatet må være koblet fra nettspenning når 
batteriene fjernes. Alle batteriene må kastes på forsvarlig 
måte.

MERK: Dette apparatet inneholder batterier som ikke kan 
byttes ut.
LADING:
Apparatet ditt kan lades med den medfølgende USB-kabelen. 
Et fulladet apparat gir omtrent 5 timers bruk. Den praktiske 
USB-aktiverte ladebasen følger med for å lade apparatet med 
enten en tradisjonell veggmontert nettadapter (med USB-port) 
eller datamaskinens USB-port. Under ladingen vil en rød LED 
nær USB-porten være PÅ.
Forholdsregler ved lading
1. Slik oppnår du høyest mulig levetid for batteriet:

• Enheten MÅ IKKE lades kontinuerlig. Etter 
tre timer med lading anbefales det å koble 
enheten fra laderen. Enheten er utstyrt med et 
litiumpolymerbatteri, hvis levetid kan bli betydelig 
redusert dersom det alltid er på lading. 

• For å holde batteriet i topp stand er det tilrådelig 
å gi det en rask opplading etter hver bruk, én time 
skal være tilstrekkelig

• Lad ALDRI batteriet helt ut og lagre det i utladet 
tilstand, da dette kan skade batteriet permanent

• Enheten skal IKKE lagres ved romtemperaturer 
under 0 ºC eller over 40 ºC (104 ºF).

• Lad IKKE enheten i nærheten av radiatorer eller andre 
varmekilder, eller under eksponering for sterk sol.

• Lad IKKE enheten på et fuktig sted.
2.       Fjern adapteren eller USB-kabelen fra stikkontakten når 

ladingen er fullført.
BRUKSANVISNING 
Trykk på PÅ-/AV-knappen og speilet lyses opp. Trykk en gang 
til og lyset slukkes. 
RENGJØRING:
Apparatet ditt er praktisk talt vedlikeholdsfritt. Rengjøring er 
nødvendig kun for å holde speilet i god stand. 
Ikke bruk skuremidler eller kjemikalier for å rengjøre noen del 
av enheten. 
Oppbevaring
Trekk alltid ut kontakten når apparatet ikke er i bruk.
Må alltid oppbevares på et tørt sted. 
MERK: Lyset i dette speilet kan ikke byttes. Hvis lyset slutter 
å fungere, er speilet på slutten av sin brukstid og bør byttes ut 
og følgelig resirkuleres.
Funksjoner:
1. LED-lys
2. Slå PÅ/AV
3. USB-kabel

Dette apparatet er i overensstemmelse med EUs 
lovgivning 2012/19/EU om resirkulering på slutten av 
brukstiden. Produkter som viser symbolet med en 
utkrysset avfallsdunk på enten energimerket, 

gaveboksen eller
 instruksjonene må resirkuleres separat fra husholdningsavfall 
ved brukstidens slutt.
IKKE kast apparatet i vanlig husholdningsavfall. Din lokale 
forhandler av apparater har kanskje en tilbakekallingsordning 
når du er klar til å kjøpe et erstatningsprodukt. Alternativt kan 
du ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter for ytterligere hjelp og 
råd om hvor du skal levere apparatet ditt til resirkulering.
Garanti og service
Revlon-produktet ditt er garantert mot feil ved normal bruk i 
tre år fra den opprinnelige kjøpsdatoen. Hvis produktet ikke 
gir tilfredsstillende ytelse på grunn av defekter i materialer 
eller ytelse innen garantiperioden, vil det bli erstattet. Ta vare 
på kvitteringen eller annet kjøpsbevis for alle krav innenfor 
garantiperioden. Garantien gjøres ugyldig hvis kjøpsbevis 
ikke presenteres. For alle krav innen garantiperioden, kontakt 
det lokale godkjente servicesenteret, eller lokal forhandler. 
Se medfølgende brosjyre for fullstendig liste over godkjente 
servicesentre og forhandlere. Garantien dekker ikke defekter 
som har oppstått på grunn av misbruk eller unnlatelse av 
å følge anvisningene i denne håndboken. Dette påvirker 
ikke de rettighetene som loven gir deg som forbruker. Når 
du kontakter et autorisert servicesenter eller din lokale 
distributør, kan du bli bedt om følgende informasjon.
Produksjonsdato: Dette er et firesifret partinummer på 
baksiden av produktet. De to første sifrene representerer 
produksjonsuken, og de to siste sifrene representerer 
produksjonsåret. Eksempel: 3415 – produktet ble produsert i 
uke 34 i året 2015.
Dette produktet er CE-merket og produsert i samsvar med 
direktiv 2014/30/EU om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet, 
lavspenningsdirektivet 2014/35/EU og RoHS-direktivet 
2011/65/EU.
Disse instruksjonene er også tilgjengelige på nettstedet vårt. 
Gå inn på 
www.hot-europe.com/support
REVLON®-varemerket er brukt under lisens fra Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Med enerett.

ES
CONSERVE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este aparato.

Pueden utilizar este aparato niños 
a partir de 8 años de edad y 
personas con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas o 
que carezcan de la experiencia y el 
conocimiento necesarios siempre 
que estén supervisadas o hayan 
recibido instrucción referente al uso 
seguro del aparato y comprendan 
los peligros que entraña.
Se debe supervisar a los niños para 
asegurarse de que no jueguen con 
el aparato. Los niños sin supervisión 
no deberán limpiar ni realizar ningún 
mantenimiento de usuario.
ADVERTENCIA: Si este producto llegara a funcionar mal, 
no intente repararlo. Este aparato carece de piezas o 
componentes reparables por el usuario.
ADVERTENCIA: Utilice este aparato solo para su fin previsto 
según se describe en este manual. No utilice accesorios que 
no estén recomendados por el fabricante.
ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este aparato si está dañado o si 
tiene algún componente roto. En cualquiera de estos casos, 
deje de utilizarlo inmediatamente.
No coloque el aparato donde pueda mojarse (como al lado de 
un lavabo).
No utilice disolventes para limpiar el aparato.
Asegúrese de que el espejo no se encuentre en una posición 
en la que pueda reflejar la luz solar. La luz solar reflejada 
puede provocar un incendio.
ADVERTENCIA: Se debe desconectar el aparato de la 
red eléctrica antes de extraer las pilas. Las pilas deben 
desecharse de manera segura.

NOTA: Este electrodoméstico contiene baterías que no son 
reemplazables.
CARGA:
El dispositivo se recarga mediante el cable USB incluido. 
Un dispositivo completamente cargado proporciona 
aproximadamente 5 horas de uso. Se incluye una práctica 
base de carga habilitada para USB para recargar el 
dispositivo utilizando un adaptador de CA de montaje en 
pared tradicional (con puerto USB) o un puerto USB del 
ordenador. Durante la carga, permanecerá ENCENDIDO un 
LED rojo cerca del puerto USB.
Precauciones de recarga
1. Para garantizar la máxima duración de la batería:

• NO recargue continuamente la unidad. Después de 
una carga completa de tres horas, es aconsejable 
desconectar el dispositivo del medio de carga. 
La unidad está equipada con una batería de 
polímero de litio, cuya vida útil puede reducirse de 
manera significativa si se deja en carga de forma 
permanente. 

• Para mantener la batería en óptimas condiciones, 
es recomendable proporcionar una carga rápida 
de refuerzo después de cada uso; 1 hora de carga 
debe ser suficiente.

• No descargue NUNCA la batería completamente ni 
la mantenga descargada, ya que la batería puede 
resultar dañada de forma permanente.

• NO guarde la unidad a temperaturas ambiente 
inferiores a 0º C (32º F) o superiores a 40º C (104º 
F).

• NO guarde esta unidad cerca de radiadores u otras 
fuentes de calor o en lugares donde pueda quedar 
muy expuesta a la luz del so.

• NO la recargue en un lugar húmedo.
2.       Retire el adaptador o el cable USB de la toma de 

corriente cuando la carga esté completa.
FORMA DE USO 
Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado y el espejo se 
encenderá. Pulse una vez más para apagarlo. 
LIMPIEZA:
El aparato necesita muy poco mantenimiento. Solo es 
necesario limpiarlo para mantener el espejo en buenas 
condiciones. 
No utilice limpiadores abrasivos ni productos químicos para 
limpiar ninguna parte del dispositivo. 
Almacenamiento
Desenchufe siempre el aparato cuando no lo esté utilizando.
Guárdelo siempre en un lugar seco. 
OBSERVACIONES: La luz de este espejo no se puede 
sustituir. Si la luz deja de funcionar, la vida útil del espejo ha 
finalizado y debe sustituirse y reciclarse como corresponda.
Características:
1. Luz LED
2. Interruptor de encendido/apagado
3. Cable USB
 Este aparato cumple con la Directiva 2012/19/UE sobre 

reciclaje de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos. Los productos que muestren el símbolo del 
contenedor con ruedas tachado en la etiqueta de 

clasificación, en la caja de regalo o en las instrucciones se 
deben reciclar por separado de los residuos domésticos al 
final de su vida útil.
NO deseche el aparato en los residuos domésticos normales. 
Su vendedor de electrodomésticos local puede disponer de 
un servicio de retirada cuando desee comprar un producto 
de sustitución. También puede ponerse en contacto con 
la autoridad gubernamental local para obtener más ayuda 
y asesoramiento sobre dónde llevar el aparato para su 
reciclaje.
Garantía y servicio
Su aparato Revlon posee una garantía de tres años a 
partir de la fecha original de compra contra defectos de 
fabricación en condiciones de uso normal. Si el producto 
no funciona correctamente debido a defectos de materiales 
o de fabricación dentro del periodo de garantía, se lo 
cambiaremos. Conserve su comprobante, recibo o cualquier 
otra prueba de compra en caso de que desee poner una 
reclamación dentro del periodo de garantía. La garantía 
no será válida si no se presenta una prueba de compra. 
Para cualquier reclamación dentro del periodo de garantía, 
póngase en contacto con su centro de servicio autorizado 
o su distribuidor local. Para obtener una lista completa de 
centros de servicio autorizados y de distribuidores, lea el 
folleto adjunto. Esta garantía no cubre defectos resultantes de 
un uso indebido, un trato inadecuado o el incumplimiento de 
las instrucciones contenidas en este manual. Esto no afecta 
a sus derechos como consumidor establecidos por la ley. 
Cuando contacte con uno de nuestros centros de asistencia 
autorizados o con su distribuidor local, le podrán pedir la 
siguiente información.
Fecha de fabricación: se indica mediante el número de lote 
de 4 dígitos marcado en la parte posterior del producto. Los 
2 primeros dígitos representan la semana de fabricación y los 
2 últimos, el año. Por ejemplo: 3415: producto fabricado en la 
semana 34 del año 2015.
Este producto lleva la marca CE y se fabrica de acuerdo con 
la Directiva sobre compatibilidad electromagnética 2014/30/
UE y la Directiva sobre límites de tensión 2014/35/UE y la 
Directiva sobre restricciones a la utilización de sustancias 
peligrosas 2011/65/UE.
Estas instrucciones también están disponibles en nuestro sitio 
web. Visite 
www.hot-europe.com/support
La marca registrada REVLON® se utiliza bajo licencia de 
Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Todos los derechos reservados.
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GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES 
DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES
Leia as instruções na íntegra antes de utilizar este aparelho.

Este aparelho pode ser usado 
por crianças com mais de 8 anos 
de idade e por pessoas com 
capacidades físicas, sensoriais 
ou mentais reduzidas ou falta de 
experiência e conhecimentos, 
desde que sejam supervisionadas 
ou recebam instruções sobre a 
utilização segura do aparelho 
e compreendam os perigos 
envolvidos.
As crianças devem ser 
supervisionadas, para se certificar 
de que as mesmas não brinquem 
com o aparelho. A limpeza e 
a manutenção que cabem ao 
utilizador não devem ser realizadas 
por crianças sem supervisão.
AVISO: caso o produto não funcione devidamente, não tente 
repará-lo. Este aparelho não possui quaisquer peças ou 
componentes que possam ser reparados pelo utilizador.
AVISO: utilize este aparelho apenas para o fim a que 
se destina, tal como descrito neste manual. Não utilize 
acessórios não recomendados pelo fabricante.
AVISO: não utilize este aparelho se o mesmo estiver 
danificado ou partido. Deixe de usar imediatamente se 
ocorrer qualquer uma destas situações.
Não coloque o aparelho onde possa ficar molhado (como 
junto a um lavatório).
Não utilize solventes para limpar o aparelho.
Certifique-se de que o espelho não está numa posição onde 
possa reflectir a luz solar. A luz solar refletida pode causar 
um incêndio.
AVISO: ao retirar as pilhas, este aparelho deve ser desligado 
da tomada; todas as pilhas devem ser eliminadas de forma 
segura.
NOTA: Este aparelho contém baterias que não são 
substituíveis.
CARREGAR:
O seu aparelho é recarregável usando o cabo USB incluído. 
Um aparelho completamente carregado permite cerca de 5 
horas de utilização. A cómoda base de carregamento ativada 
por USB é fornecida para recarregar o aparelho usando um 
adaptador CA de parede tradicional (com porta USB) ou 
porta USB de computador. Durante o carregamento, um LED 
vermelho perto da porta USB estará ligado.
Precauções a ter durante o recarregamento
1. Para assegurar a vida máxima das pilhas:

• NÃO recarregue continuamente a unidade, após 
uma carga completa de três horas é aconselhável 
desligar o aparelho do meio de carregamento. A 
unidade está equipada com uma pilha de Polímero 
de Lítio, cuja vida útil pode ficar reduzida de forma 
significativa se deixada permanentemente em 
carga. 

• Para manter a pilha em excelente condição, é 
aconselhável dar uma carga “de impulso” rápida 
após cada utilização, 1 hora deve ser suficiente.

• NUNCA descarregue totalmente a pilha nem a 
guarde não carregada, pois isto pode danificar 
permanentemente a pilha.

• NÃO armazene a unidade quando a temperatura 
ambiente estiver abaixo de 0ºC (32ºF) ou acima de 
40ºC (104ºF).

• NÃO armazene esta unidade perto de aquecedores 
ou outras fontes de calor ou em locais expostos à 
luz solar.

• NÃO recarregue num local húmido.

2.       Remova o adaptador ou cabo USB da tomada quando 
o carregamento estiver concluído.

COMO UTILIZAR 
Prima o botão de ligar/desligar, o espelho acenderá. Prima o 
botão novamente para o desligar. 
LIMPEZA:
O seu aparelho é virtualmente livre de manutenção. A 
limpeza é necessária apenas para manter o espelho em boa 
condição. 
Não utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos ou químicos para 
limpar qualquer peça do aparelho. 
Armazenamento
Retire sempre a ficha da tomada quando não estiver a utilizar 
o aparelho.
Guarde sempre num local seco. 
ATENÇÃO: a luz neste espelho não é substituível. Se a luz 
deixar de funcionar, então o espelho está no fim da sua vida 
útil e deve ser substituído e reciclado em conformidade.
Características:
1. Lâmpada LED
2. Interruptor de ligar/desligar
3. Cabo USB
 Este aparelho está em conformidade com a legislação 

2012/19/UE da União Europeia sobre reciclagem em fim 
de vida. Os produtos com o símbolo de contentor de lixo 
com rodas barrado com uma cruz na etiqueta de 

características, caixa ou instruções devem ser reciclados 
separadamente do lixo doméstico no fim da sua vida útil.
NÃO elimine o aparelho no lixo doméstico normal. O seu 
vendedor local do aparelho pode ter um esquema de 
“retoma” quando estiver pronto para comprar um produto 
sobresselente. Em alternativa, contacte a sua autoridade 
governamental local para ajuda e aconselhamento adicionais 
sobre onde levar o seu aparelho para reciclagem.
Garantia e serviço
O seu aparelho Revlon tem uma garantia contra defeitos 
que possam surgir no âmbito de uma utilização normal, 
durante três anos a partir da data de compra original. Se 
o seu produto não funcionar de forma satisfatória devido 
a defeitos de material ou de fabrico durante a vigência da 
garantia, o mesmo será substituído. Guarde o recibo ou 
outra prova de compra durante o período de vigência da 
garantia para efeitos de reclamação. A garantia é anulada se 
não for apresentada uma prova de compra. Para quaisquer 
reclamações dentro do prazo da garantia, contacte o centro 
de assistência técnica autorizado local ou o distribuidor local. 
Para ver a lista completa de centros de assistência técnica 
e distribuidores autorizados, consulte o folheto incluído. 
Esta garantia não abrange defeitos resultantes de uma 
utilização incorreta, abusiva ou que tenham sido causados 
pelo desrespeito das instruções constantes deste manual. 
Isto não afeta os seus direitos legais de consumidor. Poderá 
ter de fornecer os seguintes dados quando contactar um 
dos nossos Centros de Assistência Autorizados ou o seu 
distribuidor local.
Data de fabrico: é fornecida pelo número de lote, composto 
por 4 dígitos, registado na parte de trás do produto. Os 2 
primeiros dígitos representam a semana de fabrico e os 2 
últimos dígitos representam o ano de fabrico. Por exemplo: 
3415 - produto fabricado na semana 34 do ano 2015.
Este produto possui a marca CE e foi fabricado em 
conformidade com a Diretiva Eletromagnética 2014/30/UE, 
a Diretiva de Baixa Tensão 2014/35/UE e a Diretiva RoHS 
2011/65/UE.
Estas instruções também estão disponíveis no nosso website. 
Vá a 
www.hot-europe.com/support
A marca registada REVLON® é usada sob licença da Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Todos os direitos reservados.
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ΦΥΛΆΞΤΕ ΆΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ 
ΣΗΜΆΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ 
ΆΣΦΆΛΕΙΆΣ
Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση αυτής της 
συσκευής.

Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά 
ηλικίας 8 ετών και άνω και 
από άτομα με μειωμένες 
σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή 
διανοητικές ικανότητες ή άτομα 
που δεν διαθέτουν κατάλληλη 
εμπειρία και γνώσεις εφόσον 
τους παρέχεται επίβλεψη ή 
καθοδήγηση σχετικά με την 
ασφαλή χρήση της συσκευής και 
έχουν κατανοήσει τους πιθανούς 
κινδύνους.
Τα παιδιά πρέπει να επιβλέπονται 
ώστε να διασφαλιστεί ότι δεν 
παίζουν με τη συσκευή. Ο 
καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση 
δεν πρέπει να γίνεται από παιδιά 
χωρίς επίβλεψη.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αν το παρόν προϊόν παρουσιάσει 
δυσλειτουργία, μην επιχειρήσετε να το επισκευάσετε. 
Η συσκευή αυτή δεν έχει εξαρτήματα ή μέρη που 
επιδέχονται συντήρηση από το χρήστη.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Να χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη 
συσκευή μόνο για την προβλεπόμενη χρήση της, όπως 
περιγράφεται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
προσαρτήματα που δεν συνιστώνται από τον 
κατασκευαστή.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή 
αυτή αν έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή θραύση σε οποιοδήποτε 
σημείο. Στην περίπτωση που συμβεί οποιοδήποτε από τα 
προαναφερόμενα, διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση.
Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή σε σημείο όπου μπορεί να 
βραχεί (π.χ. δίπλα στο νεροχύτη).
ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε διαλυτικά για να καθαρίσετε τη 
συσκευή.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο καθρέφτης δεν είναι σε σημείο όπου 
μπορεί να αντανακλά το ηλιακό φως. Το ηλιακό φως που 
αντανακλάται μπορεί να προκαλέσει πυρκαγιά.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Η συσκευή πρέπει να είναι 
αποσυνδεδεμένη από το ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο όταν 
αφαιρείτε τις μπαταρίες. Όλες οι μπαταρίες πρέπει να 
απορρίπτονται με ασφάλεια.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Αυτή η συσκευή περιέχει μπαταρίες που δεν 
αντικαθίστανται.

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ:
Η συσκευή σας είναι επαναφορτιζόμενη με τη χρήση 
του συμπεριλαμβανόμενου καλωδίου USB. Μια πλήρως 
φορτισμένη συσκευή παρέχει περίπου 5 ώρες χρήσης. Η 
εύχρηστη βάση φόρτισης με δυνατότητα USB παρέχεται 
για την επαναφόρτιση της συσκευής με τη χρήση 
είτε παραδοσιακού μετασχηματιστή εναλλασσόμενου 
ρεύματος (με θύρα USB) είτε θύρας USB υπολογιστή. 
Κατά τη διάρκεια της φόρτισης, θα είναι αναμμένη μια 
κόκκινη λυχνία LED δίπλα στη θύρα USB.
Προφυλάξεις κατά την επαναφόρτιση
1. Για να διασφαλίσετε μέγιστη διάρκεια ζωής της 

μπαταρίας:
• ΜΗΝ επαναφορτίζετε συνεχώς τη συσκευή. 

Μετά από πλήρη φόρτιση τριών ωρών, 
συνιστάται να αποσυνδέετε τη συσκευή από το 
μέσο φόρτισης. Η μονάδα διαθέτει μπαταρία 
πολυμερών λιθίου, της οποίας η ωφέλιμη 
διάρκεια ζωής μπορεί να μειωθεί σημαντικά 
αν η συσκευή αφεθεί μόνιμα σε κατάσταση 
φόρτισης. 

• Για να διατηρείται η μπαταρία σε βέλτιστη 
κατάσταση, συνιστάται να κάνετε μια 
«ενισχυτική» φόρτιση της συσκευής μετά από 
κάθε χρήση - 1 ώρα φόρτισης είναι αρκετή.

• Μην εκφορτίζετε ΠΟΤΕ πλήρως την μπαταρία 
και μην την αποθηκεύετε ΠΟΤΕ σε κατάσταση 
εκφόρτισης, διότι αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
μόνιμη ζημιά στην μπαταρία.

• ΜΗΝ αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή όταν η 
θερμοκρασία χώρου είναι κάτω από 0 ° C ή 
υψηλότερη από 40 ° C.

• ΜΗΝ αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή κοντά σε 
θερμαντικά σώματα ή άλλες πηγές θερμότητας 
ή όταν εκτίθεται σε έντονο ηλιακό φως.

• ΜΗΝ επαναφορτίζετε τη συσκευή σε υγρό 
μέρος ή μέρος που έχει υγρασία.

2.       Βγάλτε τον μετασχηματιστή ή το καλώδιο USB από 
την πρίζα όταν ολοκληρωθεί η φόρτιση.

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
Πιέστε το κουμπί λειτουργίας ON/OFF και ο καθρέφτης 
θα φωτιστεί. Πιέστε πάλι το κουμπί για να σβήσει το φως. 
ΚΆΘΆΡΙΣΜΟΣ:
Η συσκευή σας δεν χρειάζεται ουσιαστικά καμία 
συντήρηση.  
Ο καθαρισμός απαιτείται μόνο ώστε ο καθρέφτης να 
διατηρείται σε καλή κατάσταση. 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αποξεστικά καθαριστικά ή χημικά για 
να καθαρίσετε οποιοδήποτε μέρος αυτής της συσκευής. 
Φύλαξη
Αποσυνδέετε πάντα τη συσκευή από την πρίζα όταν δεν 
χρησιμοποιείται.
Να φυλάσσεται πάντα σε στεγνό χώρο. 
ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ: Η λυχνία αυτού του καθρέφτη δεν είναι 
αντικαταστήσιμη. Αν η λυχνία σταματήσει να λειτουργεί, 
τότε ο καθρέφτης έχει φτάσει στο τέλος της ωφέλιμης 
διάρκειας ζωής του και πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί και να 
ανακυκλωθεί ανάλογα.
Χαρακτηριστικά:
1. Λυχνία LED
2. Διακόπτης λειτουργίας ON/OFF
3. Καλώδιο USB

 Η συσκευή αυτή συμμορφώνεται με την νομοθεσία 
της Ε.Ε., σύμφωνα με την οδηγία 2012/19/ΕΕ για την 
ανακύκλωση μετά το τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής. Τα 
προϊόντα στα οποία απεικονίζεται το σύμβολο του 
διαγραμμένου τροχοφόρου κάδου απορριμμάτων 
είτε στην ετικέτα ονομαστικής ισχύος είτε στη 
συσκευασία ή στις οδηγίες πρέπει να 
ανακυκλώνονται ξεχωριστά από τα οικιακά απόβλητα 
στο τέλος της ωφέλιμης διάρκειας ζωής τους.

ΜΗΝ απορρίπτετε τη συσκευή στα συνήθη οικιακά 
απόβλητα.  
Ο μεταπωλητής συσκευών στην περιοχή σας ενδέχεται 
να εφαρμόζει ένα πρόγραμμα επιστροφής όταν είστε 
έτοιμοι να αγοράσετε ένα προϊόν αντικατάστασης. 
Εναλλακτικά, επικοινωνήστε με τις αρμόδιες κρατικές 
αρχές στην περιοχή σας για περαιτέρω βοήθεια και λήψη 
συμβουλών σχετικά με την τοποθεσία όπου μπορείτε να 
φέρετε τη συσκευή σας για ανακύκλωση.
Εγγύηση και σέρβις
Η συσκευή Revlon που αποκτήσατε διαθέτει εγγύηση 
έναντι ελαττωμάτων υπό φυσιολογική χρήση για 
τρία έτη από την ημερομηνία αρχικής αγοράς της. 
Εάν το προϊόν σας δεν έχει ικανοποιητική απόδοση 
λόγω ελαττωμάτων στην κατασκευή ή στα υλικά 
εντός της περιόδου εγγύησης θα αντικατασταθεί. 
Φυλάξτε την απόδειξη αγοράς σας, ή άλλο αποδεικτικό 
έγγραφο αγοράς, για κάθε αξίωση που εμπίπτει στην 
περίοδο εγγύησης. Η εγγύηση ακυρώνεται εάν δεν 
παρουσιαστεί αποδεικτικό έγγραφο αγοράς. Για όλες 
τις αξιώσεις κατά τη διάρκεια της περιόδου εγγύησης, 
επικοινωνήστε με το τοπικό Κέντρο Εξουσιοδοτημένου 
Σέρβις ή τον τοπικό Διανομέα. Για τον πλήρη κατάλογο 
των Εξουσιοδοτημένων Κέντρων Εξυπηρέτησης και 
Διανομέων, παρακαλούμε ανατρέξτε στο εσωκλειόμενο 
φυλλάδιο. Η Εγγύηση αυτή δεν καλύπτει ελαττώματα 
που έχουν προκύψει λόγω εσφαλμένης χρήσης, κακής 
χρήσης ή που προκαλούνται λόγω μη τήρησης των 
παρόντων οδηγιών αυτού του εγχειριδίου. Η εγγύηση 
αυτή δεν επηρεάζει τα καταναλωτικά σας δικαιώματα που 
προβλέπει ο νόμος. Όταν επικοινωνείτε με ένα από τα 
Εξουσιοδοτημένα Κέντρα Εξυπηρέτησης ή τον Διανομέα 
της περιοχής σας, μπορεί να σας ζητηθούν οι παρακάτω 
πληροφορίες:
Ημερομηνία παραγωγής: Εμφανίζεται ως 4ψήφιος 
αριθμός παρτίδας στο πίσω μέρος του προϊόντος. Τα 2 
πρώτα ψηφία αντιστοιχούν στην εβδομάδα κατασκευής 
και τα 2 τελευταία ψηφία αντιστοιχούν στο έτος 
κατασκευής. Π.χ.: 3415 - προϊόν που έχει κατασκευαστεί 
την 34η εβδομάδα του έτους 2015.


